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BHuMaTenNbHO ﬂpO‘-II/ITaI\/JITe MHCTPYKUWUIKO nNepen NCnoJib3oBaHNEM yCTp0I7ICTBa.

i

RAEE
WEEE

RAEE

Ymunu3sayus 3/1eKMPOHHO20 u

anekmup4yeckoeo obopydoeaHus

UN306paxkeHuUe nepedepkHymoao mMycopHoz2o baka Ha obopydoeaHuu usnu e pykoeodcmee
rnosneb3oeamersisi 03Had4aem, 4Ymo npodykm Obin 8binyweH Ha pbIHOK rnocrne 13 aeszycma
2005 2. B koHue cpoka akcrninyamauyuu rnpubopa Heobxodumo rnpogecmu e2o cbop,
mpaHcrnomuposky u ymunusayuto omoesibHoO om 0Opyao2o obopydosaHusi. Takum
obpasom, e2o0 MOXHO nepepabomams, usbexae 803MOXHO20 HezamueHo20 8o3delicmeusi
Ha OKpyxaruwyr cpedy u 300posbe 4eriogeka, rocriocobcmeogas Mmo8mopHOU
nepepabomke Mamepuarsos, 8xo0swWux 8 e2o cocmas. HekoppekmHas ymunu3ayusi
npubopa rnonb3ogamersiem gredem adMuHUCMPamMuU8HyO 0MmMeemcmeeHHOCMb, CO2/1acHO
deticmeyrouwiemy 3akoHolamernsbcmesy. [Jupekmuea EC
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RAEE N. 2002/96/CE (NnpumeHsemasi 86 Wmanuu 6 coomeemcmesuu c
3aKkoHoOameribHbIM Oekpemom Ne151, om 15 masi 2005).

KNUMATUYECKWUI KNACC: 5 (pabouas memnepamypa +40°C; omHocumesnbHas eaaxcHocms 40%).

YPOBEHb LWYMA:

é Mepen Hayanom NAAHOBOrO WM BHEMNAHOBOrO 0BCNYKMBAHUA OTCOeAUHUTE NPUBOP OT UCTOYHMKA IMEKTPONUTaHMA. TeXHUYeckoe
6CNyKMBaHME NPOBOAMT TO/IbKO KBAANMULMPOBAHHDBIV TEXHUK.
Bunka Kabena NUTaHMA NOAKIOYAETCA B GUKCMPOBAHHYIO CTEHHYHO PO3eTKY. KaTeropmuyecku sanpeLeHo nogxaoyatb npubop yepes
YANMHUTE b AW aganTep.

A He ponyckanTte crnbaHuna nam nospexgeHna Tpyb cuctembl oxnaxgeHusa nam pebep ncnapurens.

A 31oT npubop npeaHasHayeH AnNA NPOPECCMOHANIbHOFO WCMO/Mb30BaHUA, K €ro WCNo/b30BaHWIO M UYUCTKE [OMyCKaloTeA
COBEpLUEHHO/IETHNE (COrNacHo AeNCTBYOLWEMY 3aKOHOAATENbCTBY CTPaHbl KCMAyaTaLum) mua, GUsnYeckn n NCUXMYECKM 340P0BbIE,
npoweawme Hagnexallee obyyeHune, B TOm Yncie obyyeHme TexHuke 6e3onacHoOCTM Ha paboyem mecTe.
K ucnonb3oBaHWio 3TOro npubopa TaK:Ke A0MyCKalTcAa cTaxkepbl (Cm. Bbilwe), B paboumx/y4ebHbiXx MpoeKkTax, nos HaA30pom
npenogaBsaTtens v B COOTBETCTBUM C AENCTBYIOLLMM 3aKOHOA4ATENbCTBOM. CTarKepbl A0/KHbI ObiTb GU3NYECKM U NCUXMYECKM 340PO0BbI,
NPOMNTK HagaNexallee obyyeHne, B TOM Yucne obyyeHne TexHnKe 6esonacHoCcT Ha paboyem mecTe.

YcTaHOBKY Npubopa M XoN104MNbHOIO arperaTa AOIKEH NPOBOAUTb TO/IbKO CNELMaINCT NPOU3BOAUTENA AW CMELMAIbHO 0ByYeHHbIM
epcoHan.
Ecnun kKabenb NUTaHWA NOBPEXKAEH, HEMEeANEHHO 0bpaTUTECh 33 3aMeHOM B 0PULMAIbHYHO CEPBUCHYIO C/TYXKOY AN K MPOU3BOAUTENIO.

ﬁ 10 OKOHYaHMM OXNAXKAEHUA MPOrPaMma XpaHeHMA aBTOMaTUYECKM HacTpamBaeTca Ha TemnepaTtypbl oT 0 go +3°C.
0 OKOHYaHMM 3aMOPO3KM NPOrPamMma XpaHeHna aBTOMaATUYECKM HacTpamnBaeTcs Ha TemnepaTypbl oT -22 go -25°C.
Bo n3berkaHMe CPOKOB OX/IaXKAEHMA U 3aMOPO3KM, YCTAHOB/IEHHbIX 3aKOHOAATE/IbHO, KpaliHe He PeKOMEHAYEeTCA OTKPbIBATb ABEpb
npubopa Bo Bpemsa paboTbl LMKAa.

TITKAKOYan NPUBOp OT CeTU NUTaHUA NPU 3aMeHe AeTaneil U B MHbIX CUTYauUAaX cneayeT yCTaHOBUTb NpeaynpeauTenbHblil 3HaK.
pome Toro, onepatop u3 Nt060i1 TOUKU BbINOSHEHUA PAabOTbl A0/KEH BUAETb OTK/IOYEHHYIO BUNKY nNpubopa.

A,ﬂ,ﬂﬂ NPOBEAEHNA PEMOHTA, TEXHUHYECKOTO 0BC/YXNBAHMUA U YNCTKM NPMBOP OCTaHaB/IMBAETCA M OTK/IHOYAETCA OT 3/IeKTPOCETH.

A\

OunpekTtnea EC N. 2003/108/CE 06 06palleHUN C SNEKTPUYECKUMMN N INEKTPOHHBIMU OTXOAaMMU.
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OIrNABJIEHUE
BBEOEHUE cTp. 4.
PABOTA C PYKOBOLCTBOM cTp. 4.
XPAHEHUE PYKOBOOCTBA cTp. 4.
OINMNCAHUE NPUBOPA CcTp. 5.
1. YCTAHOBKA MOPO3UJIbHOIO LUKA®A CcTp. 6.
1.1 TPAHCINMOPTUPOBKA cTp. 6.
1.2 PA3IrPY3KA/TABAPUTDBI/BEC cTp. 6.
1.3 YNAKOBKA cTp. 7.
1.4 CI1INB KOHOEHCATA/ NOAKNKOYEHUE K KAHATTUSALUA cTp. 7.
1.5 YCTAHOBKA U PEI'YNMPOBAHUE HOXEK cTp. 8.
1.6 YCTAHOBKA B MATA3SVUHE/PECTOPAHE/PABOYEM NOMELLEHA cTp. 8.
1.7 MUHUMAINBbHOE PACCTOAHUE 0O CTEHDbI cTp. 8.
1.8 LULKA® CO BCTPOEHHbLIM KOHOEHCATOPOM cTp. 9.
2. NMOAKNKYEHUE K CETU U 3A3EMJIEHUE cTp. 9.
2.1 NOOAYA NMUTAHUA cTp. 9.
2.2 3AMYCK LUKA®A cTp. 10.
3. OMUCTKA cTp. 11.
3.1 OMUCTKA MOPO3UINbHOIO LUKA®A cTp. 11.
3.2 OMUCTKA OATHYUKA cTp. 11.
3.2 OYMUCTKA KOHOEHCATOPA crTp. 11.
4. PEKOMEHOAUMU U NPEOYNPEXOEHUA cTp. 12.
4.1 PYYHAA PASMOPO3KA cTp. 12.
4.2 MAKCUMAJIbHAA 3ATPY3KA MOJIOK cTp. 13.
4.3 MYCKOHANAOKA cTp. 15.
4.4 NIPOAOINKUTENBbHOCTb XPAHEHUA (B MECALIAX)
3AMOPOXEHbBIX NMPOOYKTOB cTp. 16.
5. BPEMA OXNAXAEHUA/SAMOPO3KU cTp. 17.
6. MAHEJDb YNPABJIEHUA cTp. 18.
6.1 OMUCAHUE cTp. 18.
6.2 UHTEP®ENC cTp. 19.
6.3 CUrHAIbI cTp. 21.
6.4 HACTPOMKWU cTp. 22.
7. OBCINYXUBAHME - YTUNU3ALUSA OTXOOO0B
-YTUITN3ALUUNA MATEPUATTIOB cTp. 23.
7.1 NEPUOONYECKASA NMPOBEPKA cTp. 23.
7.2 3AMEHA OBUIrATENA BEHTUNATOPA cTp. 23.
7.3 SAMEHA KOMIMPECCOPA/ Na3soBoro xnapgareHTa cTp. 23.
7.4 YTUNTN3AUNA OTXOO0B cTp. 24.
7.5 3AMPOC 3AMYACTEN cTp. 24.
8. ABAPUUHBIE CQOBLIJ,EHI/IH nYCTPAHEHUE
HEUCNPABHOCTEU cTp. 24.
OEKINAPALUNA O COOTBETCTBUU B KOHLIe pyKOBOACTBA
MPUNOXEHUE 1 - NacnopTtHas Tabnuyka B KOHLE pYyKOBOACTBa
MPUNOXXEHUE 2 - NabapuTtbl 1 BeC yNakoBKU B KOHLEe PpyKOBOACTBA

NMPUNOXEHUE 3 - OnekTpocxema wkada B KOHLIe pyKoBoACTBa
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BBEOEHUE

LIKA® OXJTAXKOEHWS/ILIOKOBOM 3AMOPO3KM coomeemcmeyem Hopmamueam o c80600HOM obpalueHuu
MPOMbILUIIEHHO20 U KoMMep4deckoz2o obopydosaHusi 8 cmpaHax EC.

OnpekTtrsa 2004/108/CE - dneKTpoMarHUTHaA COBMECTUMOCTb
OnpekTtusa 2006/95/CE - HuU3KoBonbTHOE 060pYyAOBaHME
Inpektmea 2002/95/CE - OrpaHuyeHue Ha coaepKaHue BpeaHbIX BelecTs

Mpuctynas k paboTe ¢ NpMBOPOM, NPOYTUTE PYKOBOACTBO MO 3KCnryaTauumM 1 obcnyxusaHuio. MNMomumo aToro,
cobniojaiTe  OeicTBylolMe TpeGoBaHust  (3arpys3ka-pasrpy3ka, YCTaHOBKa, MOAKIIOYEHVME K  CETM,
pacrosoxeHue, yTunusaums).

lMoamomy e Komnsekm nocmaeku exodum ecsi HeobxoOumasi nMo OaHHbIM cmaHdapmam
doKyMeHmauusl.

KomnaHusi He Hecem omeemcmeeHHOCMU 3a HeucrnpasHOCMuU, Hec4acmHbie cJiyYau unu cébou e pabome
8 pe3ysnibmame Kakux 6bI mo Hu O6biI0 HapyweHul, 8 moM 4ucsie, Heco6siro0eHUs1 UHCMPyKUul
Hacmosiujeco pykoeodcmea. bBonee mozo, komMnaHusi oceoboxOaemcsi om omeemcmeeHHOCmuU
ecsedcmeue @HeceHUsl MoJib3ogamesieM U3MeHeHUul, OOMOoJIHeHUl, Uuslu HeCaHKYUOHUPO8aHHOU
ycmaHoeKuU akceccyapoe Ha o6opydoesaHue. TosibKO KeanuguyupoeaHHbIll MeXHUK MO)Xem 8bINMo/IHIMb
obcnyxueaHue.

PYKOBOACTBO NO 3KCMITYATALUA

PykoBoacTBO nNO OGCRyXMBaHWIO W 3KCNnyaTauMm SIBNSIeTCA HEOTbeMSIeMOM  YacTblo
Mopo3unbHoro wkadga. OHO [JOMKHO XpaHUTbLCA B 0e30nNacHOM MecTe UM COMpoBOXAaTb
obopyaoBaHMe B TevyeHWe BCEro 3KCnjlyaTauyMOHHOro Cpoka, Aaxe nMpu nepegavye ero MHomy
Bnagenbuy. OnepaTtopbl 1 cneumanuctbl No 06CNYXMBAHUKO OOMMKHBbI MMETb BO3MOXHOCTb OOpaLLleHus
K PYKOBOACTBY B Nt060€ BpeMsi, MO3TOMY OHO AOSMKHO XPaHUTBCA PSAOM C 060pYyAOBaHMEM.
Ob6opynoBaHne cHabxaeTca BcerW AOKYMeHTauumen, B COOTBETCTBMM C AEWCTBYHOLUMU HOpMaTUBaMMU,
BblpabOTaHHbIMM Ha CTaguyM NPOEKTUPOBAHUSA M MPOU3BOACTBA. [JaHHble B PYKOBOACTBE WHCTPYKLMM
npeaHasHayeHbl O MOMOLLM OnepaTopy W TEeXHUKY B 0e3onacHoM U KOPPEKTHOW YCTaHOBKE,
NOOKMIOYEHMN, IKCNyaTaumm u obcnyxuBaHun cuctembl. OcoObii ynop B PyKOBOACTBE cAenaH Ha
Ge3onacHocTb aKcnnyartauum npubopa.

XPAHEHUE PYKOBOACTBA

XpaHuTe pyKOBOACTBO TaK, YTOObl ero copgepxumoe He Obino noBpexaeHo. Hu B koem cnyvae
He yaanauTe u He N3MEHANTE coAepXKaHMe Kakou Obl TO HM ObINIO YacTU PyKOBOACTBA.
PykoBoACTBO AOMKHO ObITb 3aluweHo OT Bnarn u Tenna. XpaHuTe PyKoBOACTBO pPsaoM C
npmbopoM, 4YTOObl y OnepaTopoB Bcerga Obina BO3MOXHOCTb 06patutbcs K Hemy. Kaxabin pa3 nocne
paboTbl C pPYKOBOACTBOM Heobxooumo Bo3BpalwiaTb €ero Ha Mecto. PykoBoacTBO conpoBoXaaeT
obopyaoBaHMe B TeYeHMe BCEro ero cpoka aKCnnyatauuwm, aaxe B criydae nepegadm obopynoBaHus
WMHOMY BnagernbLly.

NPOU3BOAUTENb COXPAHSET NMPABO HA BHECEHUE TEXHUYECKUX U3MEHEHUWA B
OBOPYOOBAHUE BE3 NPEAYBEOOMITEHUN.
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OMUCAHME LUKA®A LLOKOBOWU 3AMOPO3KMU

HacTosiee pyKoBOACTBO ONUCbIBaeT WKad LWOKOBOI 3aMOPO3KK, NpeaHa3HauyeHHbIW A1 6bICTPOro oXna)KaeHua ot
Temnepatypbl +70 °C go +3°C (oxnaxkgeHue) nnm ot +70°C po -18°C (3amoposKa).

BCTPOEHHbIN

_—
AlPErAT _1 .
e,
BCO3 BCO5 BC20
FABAPUTBI
mﬁXB 750x750x750/790| 750x750x890/910| 750x750x1260/1280|  750x750x1260/1280 | 750x750x1260/1280 | 750x750x1850/1870 750*;51%2080’
MACCA HETTO KT 82. 92. 111 112 117. 166. 184.
TABAPUTHI KAMEPHI WxBwm| 610x410x280 | 610x410x410 | 610x410x760 | 610x410x760 | 610x410x760 | 610x410x1120 | 610x410x1
3GNI/L-3 5GNL/L-5 T0GNI/L-10 10GNI/1-10 | 15 GNI/1-15 | 20 GN1/L-
BMECT/MOCTb TG 600x400 600x400 |/ GNU/L-7600x400 600x400 600x400 600x400 20
PACCTOSHVE oM 7. 7. 10,5. 7. 7. 7. 7.
MEXLY
NPOTUBHAMM
?EOMSBOHMTEHBHOC +3°C 14 «r 20 kr 25 kr 25 kr 35«kr 45 kr 50 Kkr
MPOMSBOMUTENLHOCTH -18°C 11 kr 15 kr 20 kr 15«kr 25 kr 35 kr 40 kr
rA3 rA3 R452a " "R452a - R452a R452a R452a/R455a _ . |R452a/R455a
[AHHBIE MPOBEPKM °C +43 1 65% +43 65% +43/ 65% +43/ 65% +43/ 65% Y ST +43/ 65%)
JOTH.
BIIAX
MOMMOLEHHASA BT 1150. 1424, 1490. 1490. 1600. 1820. 2040.
MOLLHOCTb
NOOAYAMUTAHUSA B-d- | 220-1-50 220-1-50 220-1-50 220-1-50 220-1-50 380B-30+H-50My | 380B-30+H-

T

LNAIwT]

B HanMuMM KOMNAEKT AepyaTeneit n HanpasasoLWmX ana npotmsHen 600x400 nan GN 1/1.
BHYTPEHHSSA 1 BHELUHAA NOBEPXHOCTU U3rOTOBIEHBI U3 HepxaBetowlen ctanu. OTcek aBuratenst 3rotosneH
N3 OLUMHKOBaHHOro meTtanna. logaoH M3onMpoBaH NONNYPEeTaHOBOW CMOJION MNOTHOCTLIO 40Kr/m3.
MoakntoyeHne K ceTn BLINOMHAETCSA C NOMOLLLIO 3NEKTPoKabena co wTencenem, NOCTaBNeHHbIX NPON3BOANTENEM.

U3onsauua nogaoHa He coaepuTt XY, 4TO MMHUMU3MPYET BO3AENCTBME Ha OKpYXKaloLyo cpeny.
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& BHUMAHUE

Bce deiicmeusi, onucaHHble 8 2n1agax

1. YCTAHOBKA LLIKA®A - 2 MNOAKITIOYEHWE K CETU U BASEMJIEHUE - 3 O4YUNCTKA
4. PEKOMEHOALWN U MTPEOYTIPEXKOEHWA - 6 OBCTIYKUBAHUE

BbInosHAoMcsi MosibKo KeanughuuyupoeaHHbIMU crieyuanucmamu.

1. YCTAHOBKA MOPO3UIIbHOIO LUKA®A

Mepen 3arpy3kon/pasrpy3kon U yCTaHOBKOM XONOAUSTbHOrO/MOPO3UNBHOIO LKadya B MarasuHe/Ha KyxHe,
O3HaKOMbTeCb C WHMOPMaLMENn PYKOBOACTBA, OTHOCALLENCA K 3arpyske/pasrpyske, rabaputam, Becy,
NOAAOHY MCnapuTens, perynupyemMbiM HOXKaM, MOAKMIOYEHUIO K CEeTM U 0BNY>XMBAHWIO MOPO3MITbHOMO
Wwkadpa.

1.1 TPAHCMOPTUPOBKA
HET OA

He ynakoBbIBanTe npubop B oAuH matepuan nosepx Apyroro

(ecnu TonbKo NpPUGOpP He yNnakoBbLIBAETCA B AePEBAHHbLIN ALMK).
PekomeHayem npu TpaHCMOPTUPOBKE YCTAaHOBUTL LIKad NpsiMoO U POBHO
(kak yka3aHO Ha ynakoBke). Ecrnv Bo Bpemsi TpaHCMOpTUPOBKY LKad CO
BCTPOEHHbIM KOHAEHCATOPOM Obifl HaKMOHEH,

Kr BblJEPXKMUTE €ro B MPAMOM MOMOXEeHUNM He MeHee 8 4acoB nepep
BKMoYeHneM. bnarogaps aToMy, Macro BepHeTCs Ha Bce 3anyactu,
KOTOpble OHO [OMKHO cMasbiBaTb. [locne 3TOro MOXHO BKIHOYUTH
npuoop.

1.2 PA3IrPY3KA/TABAPUTbLI/BEC

Morpyska/Bbirpyska Wwkada BbIMNOMHATCA C NOMOLLBIO MMapPaBANYeCcKon
TEeNeXKN UM BUNOYHOIO MOorpysyuvka, ynpasnaembliX YrnornHOMOYEHHbIMU
ONbITHBIMU NUuamMu. Mbl He HecemM OTBETCTBEHHOCTU 3a UrHOPUpPOBaHUe
AENCTBYIOLLMX MPaBuIl TEXHWKN ©6e30nacHOCTK.

‘ i ‘ MpucTtynas Kk pasrpyske, BbIOOPY MECTOMOMOXEHUSI N YCTaHOBKe LiKada
B MOMeLLeHnn, noaxoadaliemM Ana AaHHOW MOLErnMU,

o) &) 03HaKOMbTECb CO 3HA4YeHNsIMM rabapuToB U BECOB.

lMpouseodumenb He Hecem omeemcmeeHHOCMU 3a nocaedcmeust
delicmeull, He coomeemcmeylWux mpebosaHUsIM MEXHUKU
6e3onacHocmu.

Bonee nodpobHas uHghopmayusi ykazaHa e anaee "ONMMCAHUE MOPO3UJIbHOIO LLKA®A".
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1.3 YNAKOBKA

1.4

Mpn nonydeHnn yéeantech B LLENOCTHOCTM YNAKOBKM U OTCYTCTBUM MOBPEXAEHUIA NPU TPAHCNOPTMPOBKE.
CH/MUTE BHELLHIO KapTOHHYK YMNAKOBKY, YydanuTe Kpenexu, dqUuKcupylowme wkad Ha nannerte,
yCTaHOBUTE LIKad B HY)XXHOE MONOXEHWe, MOCNe Yero CHUMUTE KNEesALYHCS MNEHKY C NOBEpPXHOCTU U3
HepXkaBetoLen cranu.

lMoBTOpHOE MCMONb30BaHUE YMaKOBOYHbLIX MaTepuarioB: MacTuka, Xernesa, kapToHa, AepeBa MOMOXET
COXpaHWTb CbipbeBble MaTepuanbl U CHU3UTb YPOBEHb OTX040B. OGpaTnTeECh B MECTHbIE KOMMETEHTHbIE
opraHbl A5 NpoBeAeHNst yTunu3aumm matepuanos.

CIiMB KOHOEHCATA, NOAKNIOYEHUE K KAHANTU3ALIUA

XonoaunbHbIW/MOPO3UbHBIM LKA KOMMNMEKTYEeTCS BCTPOEHHbIM  KOHAEHCATOPOM CO  CbEMHbIM
NOAAOHOM AN KOHAEHcaTa C py4HoOM pasMopo3kon (6e3 TOHa pa3moposkm).
BaHHa HaxoguTcs B HWXKHEW YacTu, No4 KOHOEHCaTOPOM.
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1.5 YCTAHOBKA U PEINYIIMPOBAHUE HOXEK

Wkad momKkeH BbiTb MAeaNbHO BbIPOBHEH MO ropusoHTanu. Mpu HeobXxoaMmocCTH,
NOAKPYTUTE peryavpyemble HOMKU. [poBepbTe NonoKeHue wWKada CAMPTOBLIM
ypoBHemepom. [Opu3oOHTanbHOe nosnoXeHue obecneunmsBaeT MCNPABHOCTb PaboTbI
wKapa W cAMBa KOHAeHcaTa. 3To npeaoTBpaliaeT Wym W BUMBpUpoBaHue
KOHAeHcaTopa. Ybegutecb, UTO nNoAAOH WM C/AMBHaa TpybKa KoHAaeHcarta
pacnono}KeHbl NPaBUbHO.

<= =)

1.6 YCTAHOBKA B MATA3BUHE/PECTOPAHE/PABOYEM NOMELLEHUA

YcTaHaBnuBanTe wkad B XOPOLLO NPOBETPMBAEMOM NOMeELLEHUN. B NpoTMBHOM crnydae, MoxXeT
BO3HUKHYTb cOol B paboTe npmbopa (Hanpumep, Henonaaku B pabote koHOeHcaTopa 1 ap.).

|
* \ BHUMAHME

UcnpaBHasa paborta wkaca obecneunBaeTca cnegyrowmmm dakropamm:

* lLkach He pomkeH noaBepraTbCsl BO3AENCTBUIO CONTHEYHOro CBeTa UITM MHOIO U3IYyYeHuUs,
Hanpvmep, OT Namn HaKkanuBaHWA, NMAUT, HarpeBaTenen.

* He ycTaHaBnuBamnTe wWKach pAAOM C BbITSXXHbIMU OTBEPCTUSAAMMU: OBEPLIO, OKHaMM,
BO34YyXOBOAHbIMW OTBEPCTUAMU UNN BEHTUNATOPaAMU KOHANLNOHEPOB.

* He 3arpomoxxganTte Bo3gyxo3abopHoe oTBepcTue LKada.

* He knaguTte Ha wWkKad NocTopoHHMe maTtepmanbl. Cogepxute wkad B UNCTOTE ANns obecnedeHms
BGecnpensTCTBEHHON UMPKYNaunM BO3ayxa.

* He yctaHaBnuBamnTe wWwKacp B cpefe ¢ BbICOKOM OTHOCUTENIbHOM BNAXHOCTLIO (MOXET cobpaTtbcsa
KOHAOeHcarT)

* He yctaHaBnuBauTe wWkad B HUWY. PaboTa wkada bygeT HapyLleHa npyu He4oCTaTO4YHON
BEHTUNALUN.

* He cTaBbTe ropsiume NpPOTUBHU UM CKOBOPOAbI Ha LWKad.

Y6edumecb, Yymo nomeujeHue, 8 KOMOPOM ycmaHaesiueaemcsi wkagh, 3ocmamo4yHO XOpPowo
npoeempueaemcsi, 0axke nocJie 3aKpbimusi U 8 Yachl nepepbiéa. Amu ycrioeusi Heo6xo0uMbI
onsi ucnpasHoll pabomsi npubopa.

1.7 MUHUWMAJNIbHOE PACCTOAHUE 0O CTEHbI
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Ona obGecneyeHnss kavecTBeHHOM paboTbl wWwkada wun 6GecnepeOONHOM LMPKYNSUMM  BO3AYXa,
BblAepXXMBaNTe creayoLlne paccTosaHNS

* PacctosiHue, paBHOE AJIMHE OTKPbITOM ABepLbl C (PpOHTaNbHOM CTOPOHBI.

* MuHMmanbHoe paccTtosiHie Ao cTeHbl - 10 cm.

1.8 WKA® CO BCTPOEHHBIM KOHOEHCATOPOM

Llkac ocHalleH BCTPOEHHbIM KOHAEHCATOPOM, CrefoBaTeNlbHO, He PeKoMeHAyeTCs 3arpoMoXxaaTb
BO34yX03ab0opHOE OTBEPCTME BEHTUMSALUMOHHOW pelleTkM LWkada Ans  obecrneyvyeHns  Xopoluew
BEHTUNSAUMW. 30Ha BOKPYT LUKadha BCeraa AoMmMKHa CoAepXaTbCsi B YNCTOTE.

MoMHUTE: MOoBbILEHWE TemMmnepaTypbl BHYTPM MOMELLEHUS, UM HEOOCTATOK BO34yxa, MOCTyMatoLero K
KOHOEHcAaTopy, CHWXaloT 3MEKTUBHOCTL LKada M MOryT CMpPOBOUMPOBaTbL MOpYy NPOAYKTOB M POCT
aHepronoTpebnenns. Ecnyv  wkad €O BCTPOEHHbIM  KOHAEHCATOPOM  Obim  HakMoHEH B  Xode
TPaHCMOPTMPOBKX, YCTAHOBUTE €ro B BepTUKaribHOE MOSIOKEHWE He MeHee, YeM Ha 8 4YacoB nepen
BKMOYeHneM. bnarogaps aTomy Macno CHoBa OKaXXeTCsl Ha CMa3sblBaeMblX 3an4acTsiX, Nocrne 4ero MOXHO
npUCTynaTb K BKIOYEHMIO Npubopa.

1.9 WKA® C BbIHOCHbIM KOHOEHCATOPOM

HeykocHuTenbHO cnegynTe MHCTPYKLMAM MO NOAKMHOYEHUIO K ceTU. Tonbko
KBanuduumpoBaHHble nuua MOryT NpoBOAUTL YCTaHOBKY Npubopa. 3awmTtute BbLIHOCHOMU
KOHAEHCaTop OT KNMMaTU4eckux siBfieHU, HO He yCTaHaBNuBanTe ero B NOMeLleHun ans
XpaHeHUs1 NPOAYKTOB, U3-3a HEOGXOAMMOCTU LIMPKYNALUN BO3AyXa.

YcTaHaBnuBamnTe BbIHOCHOW KOHOAEHCATOpP Ha NPeAyCMOTPEHHbLIX PAacCTOAHMUSX OO CTEH U MHbIX
npeaMeToB, NOCKOSIbKY UCMPABHOCTbL €ro paboTbl U NpocToTa 06CNYXMBaHUA BO3MOXHbI TONbKO
6narogapsi HenpepbIBHOMY M JOCTaTOYHOMY NMOTOKY Bo3fyxa.

2. NOAKNKOYEHUE K CETU N3A3EMJIEHUE
2.1 NOOAYA NMUTAHUSA

YCTaHOBKa 1 NOAKNOYEHME K CeTH npoBoaATCA B COOTBETCTBUU C ,D,EﬁCTByIOLLIMMVI npasnnamu
aN1eKTpOMOHTaXa. [JaHHaA pa60Ta BbINMOJ/IHAETCA KBa/'IMd)MLI,MpOBaHHbIMM Anuamu. Mpoussoautenb
He HeCeT OTBETCTBEHHOCTU 3a NocneacTtsnA UrHOPUPOBaHUA AaHHbIX NPaBUI.

Anekmpocxemsbi wkagha aHbl 6 npunoxeHuu |V e KOHUe Hacmosiwe20 pykogodcmea.

Mepen nopgkntoveHvem npubopa K CeTn, akKypaTHO O4YMCTUTE ero, ononackusasa Tennon Bogon (6es
arpeccmBHbIX YMCTALLMX CPeacTB) M NpOTMpasi MSArKOM TKaHbK Hacyxo (BHMMAaTENbHO O3HAKOMbTECH C
nHdopMaLmen No ouncTke wkadga).

YcnoBus NpaBUNbHOrO NOAKIHOYEHNS K CETU:

* YcraHOBUTE TepPMOMArHUTHbIM BbIKNOYaTenb M ybegutecb, 4YTO YacToTa/HanpsikeHne ceTu
COOTBETCTBYIOT YacTOoTe/HanNpsKeHUo Npubopa, ykasaHHbIM Ha NacropTHON Tabnuyke.

* MpoBepbTe NUTalOLWee HanpsikeHne Po3eTKU - AonyCTUMbIA npegen konebaHun coctasngaet +/-10%
npu BKIMKOYEHUN KOMMNpeccopa.

* PekoMeHOyeM YCTaHOBUTb OBYXMOMKOCHBIA Nepekntoyartesib (MM YeTbIpeXnontoCHbIN), C pacCTOHUEM
MexXay KOHTakTaMu He MeHee 3MM OKOSO PO3eTKU. YCTaHOBKa siBNsieTca ob6sa3aTenbHOW, ecnun Harpyska
npesbiwaetr 1000BT, unn ecnu wkad nogkrnoyaeTca Hanpsimyto, 6e3 npegoxpaHutens. MarHuTHbI
TepmornepeknioyaTenb AOIMKEH HaxoauTbCs psgaoM Co wkacom u ObiTb Ha BMAY Yy NPOBOASLLErO
obcnyxunBaHne oneparopa.
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lMnowadk ceyeHust cunoeozo Kabesnsi osmkHa coomeemcmeoeams nompebieHUro npubopa.

3azemneHne o006A3aTeNlbHO [AOOJMKHO COOTBETCTBOBATb TEKYLWUM TpeboBaHMAM
3aKoHoAaTenbCTBa U ObiTb JOCTaTOYHO 3dhdekTMBHBIM. B cnydae nospexaeHust kabens,
€ro 3amMeHy [JOfKeH MpOoBOAUTL KBanUUUMpPOBaHHLIM  cnieumannct. HacTtoatenbHo
PEKOMEHOYEM HE MCMONb30BaTh UHbIE 3NEKTPONPMOOPLI BHYTPK LIKada.

* B cnyyae noBpeXAaeHUs KoOMMpeccopa, ero 3ameHy AOJhKeH NpoBOAUTb KBanvupuumpoBaHHbIN
cneumanucT, BO usbexaHne puckoB. B cnydae nonomku, OTKAYUTE nNpubop OT cetm wu
nucnonb3ynte B KayecTBe pyounbHUKa BbICOKOYYBCTBUTESTbHbIN MarHUTOTEPMUYECKUNIA
nepeknioyaTens.

2.2 3ANYCK LUKA®A

BHUMAHUE

nepBbIVI 3anycCckK npoBoAUTCA TOJNIbKO KBaﬂM(bVILIVIPOBaHHbIMM TeXHUKaMWn.

Mepen BkntoveHneM Lwkada ydegmtech, YTo
* Bawu pyku cyxue

* [NoBepxHOCTb WKadha cyxa

* [Non v anekTpopo3eTka Cyxu

Bonee Toro, ybeautecb B TOM, 4TO

* MNepemeLuarite Npubop co BCTPOEHHbLIM KOHAEHCATOPOM TOSIbKO B BEPTMKANIbHOM MONoXeHun. B cnyyae
HakrnoHa npubopa, YCTaHOBUTE €ro BepTUKanbHO He MeHee, YeM Ha 8 4acoB, 4TOObl Macno
BEPHYSIOCb Ha cMa3blBaeMble 3anyacTtu. Mocrne 3Toro MoXXHO BKMHOYaThb LuKad.

Mpu HacTponke TemnepaTtypbl CBEpANTECH C Tabnuvuen TemnepaTypbl XpaHeHUst NpoayKToB. VHCTpyKumm
Nno HacTporike paboumx NapaMeTpoB NaHenu yrnpaseHns ykasaH B JaHHOM PYyKOBOACTBE.

CoeauHuB wkad ¢ kabenem (cM. npeabIAYLWNA pa3aen), BKINOYATE PyOUIbHUK.

Mpwn wcnonb3oBaHMM npubopa CO BCTPOEHHbIM KOHAEHcaTopoMm ybeauTech, 4TO MepeknovaTenb
Pa3oMKHYT U HaxoauTcsa B nonoxeHun "0" - BbIKJT unu Ha 3eneHon oTmeTke. BcTaBbTe BUMKY B pPO3ETKY
N OTKMOYMTE nepekntoyatens. Nepen nomMelleHvem NpPoayKToB B LWKad, odmctute kamepy (Cm. rnasy
06 oumncTke) n npegBapuTenbHO oxnaauTe WKad nepes oxnaxaeHnemM U 3amopo3Kom.

Mpoueaypa perynnpoBku paboymx napaMeTpoB OnmncaHa B MHCTPYKLMSIX K NAaHENW yrnpaeneHns B
HacTosILLIEM PYKOBOACTBE.
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3. OUUCTKA

Bce npoueaypbl BbINOJIHAKOTCA TOJIbKO NOCSie BbIKIHYeHUA U OTKINIO4YeHUA OT CeTn LLIKa(*)a n
KOoHAeHcaTopa.

3.1 OYUNCTKA MOPO3UJIbHOIO LLUKADA

O6cnyxueaHue wkagha npedycmampusaem, Kak MUHUMYM, OOHOKPamHYo eXeOHEe8HY!o
0YUCMKY 30HbI 3a2py3Ku, 80 usbexaHue pocma 4ucrna 6akmepud.

lMeped oyucmkolii kamepbl pa3Mopo3bme wkKag, omkpbIie 98epyy U CHSI8 KPbIWKY CIIUSHOU
mpy6ku.

BHUMAHMUE

ExxeaHeBHasa oumcTka npubopa KparHe BaxkHa, TaK Kak npedoTBpallaeT pa3mMHOXeHne 6aktepui.
lMNepen oumcTkon KaMepbl pa3Mopo3bTe WKad, NpeaBapuUTeSibHO CHAB KPbILKY CAIMBHOM EMKOCTH.

* He nomewanTe BHyTpeHHMe 3anyacTu wkada HenocpeAcTBEHHO NoA BoAy, Tak Kak 3TO MOXET

NnoBpeauTb ANEKTPOKOMIMOHEHTbI.

* He ncnonb3ynrte TBepAble MeTaniMyeckue npegmeTbl ANA yaaneHus nbaa.

* AnA ouncTku 6epuTe TONbLKO TeNsylo, a He ropsyylo Boay. He nonb3yntecb arpecCMBHbIMU
cpeacTBaMu M NpoOTUpanTe BraXHble 3an4acTu MANKOM TKaHbHO.

* He ncnonb3ymnrte xnopcoaepxaiive unum pasbaBneHHble pacTBOpbIl, KAyCTU4YECKyl0 coay,
abpas3uBHble cpeacTBa, XJIOPUCTOBOAOPOAHYH KUCIOTY, YKCYC, OTOenuBaTenb Unun nHble
cpeacTBa, KoTopble MOryT nouapanaTb unm ob6ecuBeTUTb MOBEPXHOCTD.

* OuMwanTe NpMOop He pexe pasa B MecsL Npu NCNONb30BaHUN €ro sl 3aMOPO3KU.

BHumaHwme! Mpoeogsa ouncTky, Hagesante nepyatkul

3.2 OYUCTKA OATHUKA

O6cnyxueaHue wkagha OOSDKHO 8K/THOHaMb O4YUCMKY mepModamyuKa He pexe pa3a 8 OeHb.
TepmoagaTymk Kamepbl Wkada AOMKEH coaepXaTbCsl B YMCTOoTE. Bee
npoLeaypbl BbIMOMHAKTCA TOMBKO NOCNE BbIKIHYEHUSA 1 OTKOYEHUS
OT ceTu wWwkadha n koHgeHcaTopa. TwaTenbHO ononiackuBanTe gaTymk
YNCTON BOAOW C Ae3vHULMpYoLWmMM pacTeopoM. K gaTumky
NPUMEHMMbI N NPUHLMMLI OYUCTKM, ONUCAHHbIE B NPeAblayLLeEM
pasgene.

3.3 OMUCTKAKOHOEHCATOPA

Ouuctka npoBOAUTCA TOJIbKO NMocCrie BbIKIMIO4YeHUA U OTKNH4YeHUsa oT CeTn npuﬁopa n
KOHAeHcaTopa. O‘II/ICTKy npoBOOAT TOJIbKO KBaﬂVICI)VILIVIPOBaHHbIe nuua.

Mpn oumcTke 1 0BCNYKMBAHMN INEMEHTOB U3 HEPXKABEIOLLIEN CTanu, Crieqynte pekoMeHdaumnsam HmxKe.
MepBbiM NpaBunom saenseTca obecrnedeHme MakCuMarnbHOW MrmeHbl M NpeaoTBpaLleHne 3arpsi3HEHNS
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NpoaykToB. Hepxasetowwlas cTanb MOKPbITa TOHKMM OKCUAHBLIM CrOeM, 3aliullialolLiMM OT KOPPO3UN.
HekoTopble 4uCTAWME CPeAcTBa CMOCOOHbI  YHUMTOXMTb 3TOT  CIIOW, CrpOBOLMPOBAB MOSIBIEHME
KOppO3nK.

Bblbnpaite HenTpanbHble, HE codepXalumMe XJIOpuHa CpeacTBa, BO u3bexkaHue MosIBIEHMST KOPPO3UMN.
Mpn nosiBneHnn uapanuH, obpaboTanTe NMOBEPXHOCTb TOHYAMLIEN LUEPCTbIO U3 HEepXXaBewLlen cranu
NN CUHTETUYECKUM BOSTIOKHUCTBIM Matepuasnom.

Mpn ounCTKe 3NEeMEHTOB M3 HepXKaBeloLen CTann He pekoMeHOyeTCs UCMONb30BaTb CTalbHYHO LWEepPCTb
N He OCTaBNATb €e Ha HUX, TaK KaK Jaxe Menbyanluve YacTuubl MeTanna, nonaslimMe Ha MOBEPXHOCTb,
MOTYT BbI3BaTb KOPPO3UIO U 3arpsi3HEHUS.

Ona coxpaHeHuss KoOHAeHcaTopa B MCNPaBHOCTM HeobGxoaAMMO
npoBoAuUTbL €ro nepuoauyeckyro o4dmctky. OHa obycrnoBrneHa, B
OCHOBHOM, OCOGEHHOCTAMM OKpYXatoLwien cpeabl.

PekomeHayeTca npoayBaTb NpuMbOp BO34yXOM, HanpaBnfif CTPyrO
M3HYTPM Hapyxy. Ecnu 3TO HEBO3MOXHO, BO3bMUTE LUETKYy C
ONUHHBIM  BOPCOM U OYMCTUTE €K  HapPYXHYH CTOPOHY
KOHAeHcaTtopa. CneguTte 3a TeMm, YTOObl He MNOBPeAUTb KOHTYp
xnapareHTa. BctpoeHHbIN KOHAEHCAaTOpP HaXOAUTCA B HWXHEW 4acTu
wkacpa. He ncnonb3ynrte CTpyn BOAbI ANA OYMCTKM.

BHuUMaHMe! MNpoBoas o4nCTKY, HageBainTe nepyaTku!

BHUMAHUE

Pa6oTbl no nnaHoBOMY U BHennaHOBOMY O06CnyXuBaHUIO onucaHbl B rnase 6.5
"OBCNYXUBAHUE".

4. PEKOMEHOALUUX U NPEAYNPEXOEHUA

PeKomeH,qyeM eXxeaHeBHO NpPoOBOAUTL OYUCTKY BHELUHEeWN CTOPOHDLI Luxa(ba n BHyTpeHHeﬁ
CTOPOHbLI ABepubl, pAAOM C YNJTIOTHUTENAMM.

4.1 PYMHAA PASMOPO3KA

Llikagh ocHaweH ¢pyHKUyuel py4HOU pa3mMOpPO3KU, Komopasi MPoeooumcsi Npu omKpbImou unu
3akpbimol dsepue (e nocriedHeM crly4yae epemMsi Pa3MOPO3KU yeesiu4yueaemcsi).

BHUMAHUE

* [lo 3aeepwieHuUU pasMoOpPO3KU CHUMUME KPbIWKY OpeHaXHoU mpy6ku, 4mobbi o0a cmeksae
nod0oH. [lpeHaxkHasi mpybka make ucrnosib3yemcsi Onsi cnuea xxudkocmel ¢ npodyKkma.
* B KOHUE pa3MOPO3KU rnpoeepbme ypoeeHb 800bI U, €ec/iu He06x00UMO, OrnopPoXXHUMe MoOGAOH.
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4.2 MAKCUMATIbHAA SATPY3KA MNMOJIOK

BHMM AHME LLikach nogxoamT Anst oxnaxaeHus NpuroToBreHHbIX 6rtog (cM. Tabnuuy

TeMmnepaTyp NpPOAYKTOB).

He 3arpyxanTe B WKad CBEXENPUrOTOBIIEHHbIE NPOAYKTLI. [ogokanTe HECKONbKO MUHYT nocrne
NPUroTOBMNEHNSI NPOAyKTa.

Bpems, Heobxoammoe Ansa 4OCTWKEHMS 3a4aHHON TeMnepaTypbl, 3aBUCUT OT MHOXeCTBa (haKTOpOB:
* ®opMbl, TUNA, TOMWMHbLI U MaTepuana KOHTeMHepa Ans NpoAaykKTa.

* Hannuusa KpbILWKKM Ha KOHTEeNHepe.

* ®U3NYECKMX XapaKTepPUCTUK NPOAYKTa: NSIOTHOCTU, COAEPXXaHMUA Bnaru um xuvpa.

* HayanbHOW TemnepaTypbl OXfaxaaeMoro npoaykra

HacTpovika npogomknTENbHOCTU OXNaXKAEHUS UM 3aMOPO3KN 3aBUCUT OT TUMa U Beca NpoayKTa.

BbIBEOP PEXXUMA OXNAXOEHUA

Cnoco0bl YyCTaHOBKMN pexuma oxraKaeHus:

* BpeMeHHOW LMKN, onpeaensiowmnin NpogormKNTENBHOCTb oxnaxaeHua. o 3aBepLleHnn Lmkna
OXNaXKAeHnsi aBTOMaTMUYECKN HaYMHaeTcs dhasa XpaHeHus.

* [omecTnTe TepMogaTUMK B NPOAYKT U YCTAHOBUTE TEMMEpPATYPy OXNaKOEHUA UM 3aMOPO3KU -
3Ha4eHMe OCTaeTcd B NaMATM AaTyuka, U dha3a XpaHeHUs akTUBUPYETCS Nocre 3BYKOBOIO CUrHana.

TAN TUN TUN NPOOYKT . BHYTPU
MPOLIECCA LUMKNA NPOOYKTA TONWMHA: MPOOYKTA
NMOTHbIA UMK 4 Kr Ha Kaxapbl +3 °C
OXNAKIEHWE  |OMHAS oo Mooy ponBon 50MMm MAKG
3AMOPO3KA NONHASA MIIOTHBIN UK go -18°C
ngo-lPOCTb TONCTLIA NPOAYKT 3K 40 mm (240M1H)
nenuKaTHble
VKEHHAR P Bk, Gese,
CKOPOCTb MesKue N3nenus ) ) )

USMEPEHUE TEMMNEPATYPbI BHYTPU NMPOOYKTA

BHYTP Ecnu TonwmHa npoaykTa MO3BOMSET, MCMOMb3ynTe AaTYvK ANS M3MEpeHWs
v TeMnepaTtypbl BHYTPM NpOAyKTa, He npepbiBas LUMKA [0 [AOCTUKEHUS
MPORKTS I 2 TemnepaTypbl +3°C 1-18°C.

YT06bI WKad PyHKUMOHMPOBAN UCNPaBHO, NPOAYKTbI OSMKHbI 6biTe paBHOMEPHO

pasnoXeHbl B LIEHTPE NOMoK, YTo obecneunt 6ecnpenaTCTBEHHY LIMPKYNSLMIO

1 r| Bosgyxa BHyTpM wkadpa. He sarpomoxgainte Bo3agyxosabopHoe OTBepcTMe
wkacpa.

Umobb! wKadg hyHKYUOHUPOBAa UCnpasHO, NPOOYKMbl 00MHHbI Bbimb pasHOMePHO Pa3/10HEeHbl 8 UeHmpe
nosnok, ymo obecneyum b6ecrnpenimcmeeHHy0 YUPKYAAYU 8030yxa sHympu wkKada.

BHUAM AHUE

Hemsam 3anpewaemcsi pabomams ¢ npu6opom.
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3AKNAOKANMPOOYKTA

He npupaBnuBanTte 3amopaxunBaemblie NPoAyKTbl. TONWMHA NPOAYKTa AOMKHA ObITb He MeHee
* 50MM Npu 3aMopo3Ke
* 80MM NpU OXNaXKAEHUU

PACCTOAHUE MEXAOY NPOTUBHAMUA

Ycnosusa gnsa 6eCI'IpeI'IF|TCTBeHHOI7I UUMPKynsaunMm Bo3ayxa B Kamepe mKad)a:
* PaccTosHWe MeXKay NPOTUBHAMM LO/IKHO COCTABAATb HE MeHee 7 CM.

T,
N AR WY

NN

PACMOJIOXXEHME NPOTUBHEN

YcnoBusa 6ecnepebonHon paboTbli:
* MMPOTMBHU HAXOZATCA PAAOM C UCTMapUTenem
* PaccToAHMe mexay NpoTuBHAMM pasaeneHoO Ha paBHble MPOMEXKYTKU.

BEEE) EEEE
2K
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XPAHEHWE NMPUrOTOBJIEHHOWU U OXJNTAXXOEHHOW NULLN

MpurotoBneHHbIe 6n0Aa COXPaHATCAB LWKady, HeTepAA OpraHoONenTUYeCKMX CBOMCTB, B TeyeHue 5
OHen.

CoxpaHeHune xonogoson Lenu obecrnevmBaeT nogaepxaHune crabunoHom temnepatypbl ot 0°C oo
4°C, B 3aBMCMMOCTW OT TuUMNa npoaykTa.

Ecnu npoayKT ynakoBaH nog BakyymMOM, TO CPOK €ro XpaHeHust Bo3pacTtaeT Ao 15 aHen.

XPAHEHWE NMPUrOTOBNEHHOWU U 3AMOPOXXEHHOW MULLIN

MpuroTtoBneHHble OnOAAa COXPaHAKTCA B LWKady, He TepsAs OpraHoNnenTUYeCKUX CBOWCTB, B
TeYyeHne HeCKOJNbKUX MecsiueB C AaTbl NpurotoBneHusi. CoxpaHeHne XONnodoBOM Lenu cnocobeteyeT
NnoAAepXaHuo ctabunbHon TemnepaTtypbl OoT 0° o 4°C, B 3aBUCUMMOCTM OT Tuna NpPOAyKTa.

Ecnn npoayKT ynakoBaH nog BakyyMOM, TO CPOK ero XpaHeHus1 Bo3pactaeT Ao 15 aHen.

3amopoXKeHHble NPoAYKTbl XpaHSTCst OT 3 40 18 MecsiLeB, B 3aBUCUMOCTM OT TUMa NpoaykKTa.

* BaxHo, 4TOObI TEMNepaTypa xpaHeHusi Bbina ctabunbHon 1 He npesbiwana -20°C.

|
A BHUMAHMUE

* He ocTaBnsinTe Nnpu KOMHaTHOM TemriepaTtype rotoBble 6nroaa, noanexaiwuve ganbHenwen
3amMopo3kKe.

* He ponyckante ucnapeHus Bnaru, Bo u36exxaHme notepu apomara nNpoayKToB.

3amMopoXXeHHbIE NPOAYKTbI YNAKOBLIBAOTCS B 3aLLMTHYIO MAEHKY (KenaTenbHO, No4 BakyyMoOM) U
CHabxaroTca ApnbIKOM C yKasaHuem

* copepKaHuA ynakoBKu

* OHA NPUTOTOBNEHUA

* CpoKa XpaHeHus

[ ]

|
A BHUMAHME

Pa3mopoixeHHbIl npodykm He nodsiexxum noemopHoLl 3aMOpPO3Ke.

4.3 MYCKOHAIJIAOKA

LLKA® C TEPMOOATYUKOM

1 - HaxkmunTe 3eneHyro KHOMKY

2 - HaxkmuTte KHonky “SET”, @LITO6bI YCTaHOBUTb +3°C unmn -18°C u
TemnepaTypy Ha4aTb LMK,

3 - HaskmuTe KHonky “START/STOP”

4 - B KOHLe UMKAA (Npy NOABAEHMM 3BYKOBOTO CUrHasla) aBTOMATUYECKM akTUBMpYeTcA $asa XpaHeHus.
5 - [1ns npepbiBaHNA UMK Haskmute KHonky “START/STOP” ®
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NMPOAOITXUTENBbHOCTb LIMKITA OXITAXAOEHUA

1- HaxmuTe 3eneHyto KHOMKY

2- Haxwmute kHonky “SET”, 4yTobbl YCcTaHOBUTL TemnepaTypy +3°C unu -18°C.
3 - Haxxmute kHorky “UP” (BBepx) @ “DW” (BHM3), 4TObObI 3aaaTb HEOBXOANMYHO

NPOAOIPKUTENBHOCTE OXITaXKAEHWUS.

4- Haxxmute kHonky “START” ® , YTODObI Ha4YaTb LIMKI.

5 - B KOHUe umkna (Npu NOsIBNEHMN 3BYKOBOTO CUrHarna) aBToMaTU4eCKn akTuBnpyeTcst pasa XpaHeHusl.
6 - [Ina npepbiBaHMA LMKNa HaXmuTe kKHonky “START/STOP” e

4.4 C NPOOOIMKUTENBbHOCTb XPAHEHUSA (B MECALAX) OXNAXXOEHHON U
3AMOPOXEHHOM NPOAYKLUNU

B Ta6ru/|u,e HWXe YKa3aHbl CPOKU XpaHeHUA HEKOTOPbIX 3aMOPOXEHHbLIX MPOAYKTOB

3amopo3ska 3amopo3ska 3amopo3ka
NPOAYKT -18°C -25°C -30°C
MOJIOYHbIE NMPOAYKTbI
Chbipbl 4 6 6
Macno 8 12 15
NTULIA U MACO
FoBsagnHa 9 12 18
TenatuHa 6 12 18
ArHaTtuHa 6 12 18
CBHMHUHA 4 12 15
MTnua 5-9 12 18
Kponb4yatuHa, rycb 4-6 - -
YTKa, nHaewnka 4-6 - -
Onub 6-10 12 12
PbIBA
HexupHasn pbiba 6-8 12 15
XupHas pbi6a (yropb, CKymopus, Tpecka, cenbab) 3-4 7-8 8-9
Monnrocku ¢ KnewHamMm 3-4 12 17
Monntocku 2-3 10 12
OBOLLUU U ®PYKTbI
OBolm 12 18 24
PpPYKTbI 12 18 24
BbINEYKA
Muporu 2-4 8 12
NONY®PABPUKATDI
Monydabpukatsbl 2-4 6 6
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5. NPOOOIIXXUTENNIBHOCTb OXIAXAEHUA/SAMOPO3KH

mAnRvrT

ARATIADECLUL

MAKCUMAIbH

AS 2Arpyaka TOJMIUMHA NMPOAYKTA IKUTENBHOCTb

3AMOPO3KU

MNMepBble 6noaa

Benbii coyc GN1/1 h60 6n 4 cm 70 MUHYT OXNAXOEHUE
MscHoun 6ynboH GN1/1 h110 7n 6—7 cm 90 MUHYT OXNAXOEHWUE
KaHHennoHu GN1/1 h40 4 Kr 3-4 cm 40 MUHYT OXNAXOEHUE
OBoLyHOM cyn GN1/1 h100 5n 5cm 90 MUHYT OXNAXOEHWUE
CBexasn nacrta GN1/1 h40 1kr 5cm 30 MUHYT 3AMOPO3KA
CM:;;B TOMaTHOM GN1/1 h60 5 kr 5 cm 90 MuHyT OXTAXIOEHVE
Cyn n3 6060BbIX GN1/1 h60 5 kr 5cm 90 MUHYT OXNAXOEHWUE
PbLIOHBLIN cyn GN1/1 h60 4 kr 5cm 90 MUHYT OXNAXOEHWUE
MACO U NTULA

PKapkoe GN1/1 h60 7 Kr 10 cm 90 MUHYT OXNAXOEHUE
TyweHasa roBaguHa GN1/1 h60 7 Kr 15cm 90 MUHYT OXNAXOEHUE
BapeHas roBsguHa GN1/1 h60 6 Kr 12-18 cm 90 MUHYT OXNAXOEHUE
KypvHas rpyaka GN1/1 h40 5 kr 4-5 cm 30 MUHYT OXNAXOEHUE
PKapeHas roBsguHa GN1/1 h40 4 Kr 10-15cm 80 MUHYT OXNAXOEHUE
PbIBA

MopckoWn OKyHb GN1/1 h40 3 kr 5-10 cm 90 MUHYT OXNAXOEHUE
Mopckue paku GN1/1 h40 2 Kr 3cm 25 MUHyT OXNAXOEHUE
;l:a?(:::gymuoﬁ GN1/1 h60 2 Kr He bonee 3-4 c™m 20 MUHYT OXNAXOEHUE
Mopckown canar GN1/1 h40 4 kr 3-4 cm 30 MUHYT 3AMOPO3KA
BapeHble 0OCbMUHOIN GN1/1 h60 5 kr - 60 MUHYT OXNAXOEHUE
Cbipble KapakaTuLbl GN1/1 h60 4 Kkr 4-5 cm 60 MUHYT OXNAXOEHUE
OBOLLA

MopkoBb GN1/1 h60 4 Kkr 4-5 cm 60 MUHYT OXNAXOEHUE
FpnbbI GN1/1 h60 4 Kkr 4-5 cm 60 MUHYT OXNAXOEHUE
LlyKKUHUN GN1/1 h60 3 Kr 4-5 cm 90 MUHYT OXNAXOEHWUE
BbINMEYKA

3?)%’]11';::;“ nyauer | GNL/LH60 6n 4-5 cm 90 MUHYT OXMAXAEHUE
AHITTMUCKUIA KpeMm GN1/1 h60 3n 4-5 cm 90 MUHYT OXNAXOEHUE
3aBapHOW Kpem GN1/1 h60 3n 4-5 cm 90 MUHYT OXNAXOEHUE
CrinBouHO-caxapHLM | 5\ 1)1 hag 3n 6 cm 60 MUHYT OXJAXOEHMUE
nyavHr

Cemucppenno GN1/1 h40 3 Kr 4—-6 cm 50 MUHYT OXNAXOEHUE
Tupamucy GN1/1 h60 5kr 4-5 cm 45 MUHYT OXNAXOEHUE

NMPON3BOAUTEIIb COXPAHSIET 3A COB0U NMPABO HA BHECEHUE TEXHUYECKUX U3SMEHEHWUA BE3
NPEQYTIPEXOEHUA.
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6. NAHEIb YNPABIEHUA

6.1 ONUWCAHUE

C naHenu ynpaeneHus OCyLLEeCTBMSIETCA perynmpoBaHne OCHOBHBLIX OyHKLMIA npubopa:
* OxnaxgeHne Unn MHTEHCUBHOE oXNaXkaeHue

* lLllokoBas, unu rnybokasa 3amoposka

* PaboTa Tepmoaartyvka unm 3amoposka no BpemMeHu

* XpaHeHue

* PyyHas pa3mopo3ska 6e3 TOHoB nnu ropsivero rasa.

OnpeneneHHble napamMeTpbl NO3BOMSAT OOHYNUTL OAHWU OYHKLUMN NN U3MEHUTL OPYrue.
KoHeuHbI nonb3oBatenb (MoBap) BbiOMpaeT TUM LMKNa U NPOAOIHKUTENBHOCTb OXNaXXAEHWS!, eCnv AaTyuK
TemnepaTypbl NPoayKkTa He aKTMBUPOBaAH.

[MonoxeHne naHenn ynpasneHus
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6.2 UHTEP®EWNC

fTime regulation LED deep-freezing functions

Room temperature
controller

Time from the cycle starting
‘Funcu'on and time selector

Start/Stop/Freezing

- Time regulation
Signal switching off
(Buzzer)
Defrosting

Function light

Dispiax

Time Regulation — PerynvposKa BpemeHu

Room temperature controller — Tepmogatunk Kamepbl

Signal switching off — OTkntoueHne curHana

Defrosting - Paamopo3ska

LED deep-freezing functions — MHAMKaTOp 3aMOpPO3KK

Time from the cycle starting — Bpems, npoweglee ¢ Ha4yana uMKna
Function and time selector — Boibop ¢yHKuUuMii/BpemeHn
Start/Stop/Freezer — Crapt/Cron/3amopo3Ka

Function light — MHgunkaTop paboTbl

Display - Oucnneit

Mocne 3anycka naHenv ynpasneHusi BbINOSNHSETCs 5-cekyHaHasi MpoBepka ramn.

Pexunm oxupaHus

HAucnnei
Ha gucnnee otobpaxaetca ‘---°
Knaeuamypa

Mpu yaepxaHum kHonkn “SET” B TedeHune 4 cekyHa, nocrne '“OCTaHOBKM LIMKIOB OXNaXaeHus, NaHemnb
NEPEXOANT B PEXMUM OXNAAHUS.
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HACTPOWKA TEPMOOATYMKA N BPEMEHMU

PULSANTE

PULSANTE
KEY DISPLAY KEY

DISPLAY PULSANTE | PARTENZA CICLO FINECICLO . MANTENIMENTO SBRINAMENTO
DEFROSTING

KEY | CYCLE START CYCLE STOF KEEFING

Oxl +3° QO +(O

—_—s —— G

Ox2 -18° QO - O

Program - mporpamma

Key - kHOIKa

Display - uzo6paxenue
Cycle start — mayano nukna
Sycle stop — ocraHoB 1HKIA
Keeping - xpanenue
Defrosting - pasmopo3ska
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Crton

HAucnned
Mpwn akTMBaUMKM UMKNa Ha gucnnee otobpaxaeTcs BpeMs (B Y4acax U MUHYTaX) UM NokasaHus
Tepmogarymka, ecnm oH akTMBMPOBaH.
Ecnu aktmBnpoBaHO oxnaxgeHune, 3TO NoKa3bIBaeTCs Ha BTOPOM AMUCTSIEE CBEPXY.

Knaeuamypa

Set,@ Beepx @ BHVI36 - KHOMKW AN HacTpomMkM umkna. Set @ - aBTOMaTU4EeCKNA nepexos
me UMKNaMn gaTumka OXIaKOEeHUs M 3aMOpO3KWU. YOepXuBanTe KHOMKy Set B TeyeHue 4 cekyHn,
YTOObLI NEPEBECTM MNAHESb B PEXUM OXMUOAHMS.

@ a Haxmute kHomnKy Beepx nnn BHM3 Ana aBToMaTMYECKOro nepekntioveHnsa Ha oxnaxaeHue no
BPEMEHM, ecnun paHee bblf aKTMBMPOBaH gaTyMK. B NpoTMBHOM cry4yae, yCTaHOBUTE BPEMSI C MOMOLLbIO
KHOMOK +/-.

YT00bI 3arnyWwmnTb 3BYKOBOW CUrHarn, aHeDKMI/ITe KHOMKY BHM3. YTOGbI 3anyCTUTb LMK, HaXXMUTE
Start/Stop e

3anyck

HAucnnei
Ha gncnnee nokasaHo ocTaBLueecs BpeMmsi (B Yacax U MUHyTax), Npu BbIOOPE LUUKNa BPEMEHN, NN
nokasaHua AaTyvka Npu akTuBauum gatyuka.

Ecnu ykasaHo Hanuume gsepupl (PI=1), HO KOHTaKT He 3aMblkaeTCsl 4O KOHLa, Ha AMCniee NosBnseTcs
coobueHune “dr’, o3Havarowee, YTO ABepLa HE 3aKpbiTa.

Knaeuamypa

9 | SET

HaxmuTte kHonky “SET”'\*Y ons BbiBOAa BpeMeHM, NpoLleLero ¢ Hayana uukna npy akTuBupoBaHHOM
TEepMOAaTYMKe UM BPEMEHHOM LIMKIe.

Haxmute kHonky Beepx @,qnﬂ BbIBOAA NokasaHuin TepMmodaTymka kamepbl. OHM oTobpaxatoTcs B
TeyeHue 5 cekyHa. YToObI 3arnyWwmTb 3BYKOBOW curHar, aHamMI/ITe KHOMKY BHuM3.

YUToObI 3anyCcTUTb LMK, HaxkmuTe Start/Stop @

BHUMAHMUE

Mo 3aBepLUEHNN OXMNaXAEeHWs, aBTOMATUYECKN HauMHaeTca hasa XxpaHeHusa npu Temnepatype ot 0 4o
+3°C. lNo 3aBepLUEHN 3aMOPaKMBaHNS, aBTOMATUYECKN HAYMHaeTCa dasa XpaHeHUst Npu Temnepartype
oT -22 po -25°C.

He pekomeHayeTcA OTKpbIBaTb ABepLYy B Xo4e BbINOMHEHUA LMKNa, BO n3bexaHne HapyLleHusA
PEeXXMMOB OXNaXXAEHUA U 3aMOPO3KN, NPEeAYCMOTPEHHbIX 3aKOHOAATENIbCTBOM.

6.3 CUTHANbI

Bce curHanbl cBsizaHbl C JaTynkamMun 1 BbIBOAATCA Npu cboe COOTBETCTBYIOLWEro gaTymka. “Er” - obwas
WIN BHYTPEHHSAS OwnbKa 4aTyMKOB.

“Er” obwas vnv BHyTPEHHASA OLWMbKa AaTYMKOB.

“Erl” owmbka gaTymka kamepsbl

“Er2” owwnbka gatymka npogykra

Ecnu owwnbka gatyvka Temnepatypbl NPOAyKTa NOsIBNAETCA B XOA4E BbINOMHEHUSI Nporpammel, wkad
nepeknioyaeTcs Ha BpeMEHHOW LIMKI, Aaxe ecnu owmnbka He ycTpaHsieTcs. Cm. . 8



LLkadpbl LLOKOBOW 3aMOpPO3KMU | PykoBOACTBO NO 3KCNyaTaumMm n o6cnyxXvBaHuio

6.4 HACTPOUKU

Komnpeccop
Komnpeccop akTMBMpyeTCs TOMbKO MPU HAXaTUN KHOMKW CTapT U MpU OTCYTCTBUK
OLIMDOOK AaTyuKa.
Ecnn ykasaHo Hanuuune geepubl (PI=I), To 4To6bl KOMMpeccop Havan paboTty (Tonbko npu P6=0), oHa
AomkHa ObiTb  3akpbiTa.Ecnn P6=1, komnpeccop 3anyckaetcsa pfaxe npu OTKPbITOW [ABepue U
OCTaHOBIIEHHOM BeHTUnATope. Komnpeccop akTMBMpyeTCsi, COrfacHO  3afaHHbIM  HaCTpoMKaM,
BbIOpaHHOMY LIMKIY U YCTAHOBIIEHHOW pa3Huue Temnepatyp (napametp P8).
MpoaomKUTENBHOCTL 3alUMTbl KOMMpeccopa:
* PO - MMHMManbHasa 3agepxka Mexay OTKIHYeHMEM U criedytoLwmymM 3anyckoM KoMnpeccopa.
MNMapameTp ncnonb3yeTcs Takke Ans 06HYNeHUs KapTbl.
* P10 - MuHMManbHas 3agepxka Mexgy 2 nocnegoBaTenbHbIMM - 3anyckamu
Komnpeccopa.

PyyHasa paamopo3ka
BbinonHseTca npu oTkpbiTOW ABepue 6e3 nomowm TOHOB nnm ropsiyero rasa.

MapameTpbl

@ 9 Mpv ogHOBPEMEHHOM yaep)KaHUM KHomnok Beepx 1 BHU3 B TeueHun 4 n GoneecekyHA,
OTKPbIBAETCS MEHI0 HaCTPOEK.

Ha gncnnen BoiBogutca Homep napameTpa (P0). Haxmute kHonky SET @ YTOOLI NPOCMOTPETL U
N3MEHUTb 3HaYeHWe NapameTpa.

@ Q‘Iepexo,qme OT OHOro NapameTpa K APYroMy B pexxmme HacTpoek kHonkamu Beepx n BHU3;
3TW XKe KHOMKM U3MEHSIOT NapaMeTpbl NpU Nepexoae Ha HuX.

HanmeHoBaHune MwH Makc. Mo En.
YMOIH.
0 MepexoaKkdyHKLMN COXpaHEHNS; 3BYKOBOW CUrHan pa3gaetcaBTeyeHme 60 0 1 1 -
1 Oeepua 0 = HeT; 1 = eCTb. 0 1 1 -—-
2 Pabota BeHTUnsaTopa 0 = 04HOBPEMEHHO C KoMnpeccopoMm; 1 = 0 1 1 -
3 Mepexopn k AaTyunky TemnepaTypbl NPOAyKTa 0 1 1 -
4 MNepexopn K 3amoposke 0 1 1 -
5 MNepexopn k pa3amoposke 0 1 0
6 BrokupoBka dyHKUWIA Npu OTKPbITUM ABepLbl 0 = KOMNpeccop U 0 1 1 -
7 KoHdurypauma RL2 0= pasmopo3ska |=BeHTUnaTop + pasmoposka 0 1 1 -
8 'mcTepesunc HacTponkm 1 20 3 °C
9 3awwTa komnpeccopa Beikn/Bkn (Takke paboTaeT Ha 0GHyneHune) 0 99 2 MUH
10 | 3awwmTa komnpeccopa Bkn/Bkn 0 99 3 MUWH
11 | MNpoAormKUTENBHOCTL Pa3MOPO3KU 0 99 10 MUH
12 MpoaomKMTENbHOCTL CKanbiBaHMS 0 99 3 MWH
13 TepmogaTtymk NpoayKTa Ans oxnaxaeHus -50 99 3 °C
14 | TepmogaTyuk npogykTa s 3aMOpO3KM -50 99 -18 °C
15 | TepmogaTyuk kKamepbl AN OXNaxaeHus -50 99 -2 °C
16 | TepmogaTymnk kamepbl 4151 3aMOPO3KK -50 99 -40 °C
17 TepmoaaTtumk Kamepbl AN XpaHeHs1 OXNaXaeHHbIX NPOAYKTOB -50 99 0 °C
18 | TepmopaTymk Kamepbl ANs XpaHEHMS 3aMOPOXKEHHbIX MPOAYKTOB -50 99 -25 °C
19 [MpoaomKMTENBHOCTL OXNaXaeHUs 0 599 90 MwuH
20 | MNMpoaomKnTenbHOCTL 3aMOPO3KN 0 599 270 MwuH
21 | HacTtpoiika Temnepatypbl KOHOeHcaTopa A5 BTOPOro BEHTUNSATOpA 60 -50 99 °C
22 | AKTnuBaumsa KOHTpOSEpa BTOPOro BEHTUISATOPA 1 0 1
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7. OBCIIYXUBAHMUE - YTUIIU3ALUA OTXOOOB -

YTUNU3SALUA MATEPUATIOB

Mpu o6cnyxueaHuu u pemoHme npubop domkeH HaxoOUMbLCS 8 ycmoU4U8OM OJIOXKeHUU, wWKag
U KoHOeHcamop OOJ/KHbI 6bimb OMK/IIO4YEeHbI om cemu. Bcsi paboma ebinonHsemcsi
KeanuguyuposaHHbIM U 06yYeHHbIM MepPCOHasIoM.

A OCTOPOXHO

Mpoueaypbl NNaHOBOM M BHENNMAHOBOW OYMCTKU onucaHbl B rnaBe "OYUCTKA".

7.1 MNAHOBAA NMPOBEPKA

KBanudumumpoBaHHbI NepcoHarn OOMMKeH perynsipHo NPOBOAWTL MOSTHYH NPOBEPKY CUCTEMBI (HE pexe
pasa B rog). Yoegutecb B crieqytoLem:

* [lpeHaxxHas cuctema ucnpasHa

* B KOHTYpe XrnagareHta HeT yTedek, U BCA CUcTeMa oxnaxaeHus paboTtaeT ucnpasHo.

* ObecneveHa 6e30nacHOCTL OBCNYXMBaHUSA

* YNNoTHUTENn ABepLbl U caMa ABepLa NAOTHO NPUeratT K KOHTAKTHbIM NOBEPXHOCTAM.
* KoHgeHcatop wkada YmcT.

7.2 3BAMEHA IBUTATENA BEHTUNATOPA

Ecnu npubop ocHalleH aBuraTenemM BEHTUNATOPA, U ero HE0BX0AUMO CHATb, OTKMKYUTE NPUGOpP OT
ceTu, NpoBepbTe NacnopTHYH Tabnuyky ABUraTenst BEHTUISITOPA U 3aMEHUTE ero Ha Apyrom,
aHanorn4yHou MOLLHOCTU, HaNPSXKEHUs! U 4acToTbl.

7.3 SAMEHA KOMINPECCOPA/ lN'asoBoro xnapgareHTa

Mpn noBpexgeHnn n/nnn 3aMmeHe KOMMNpeccopa CoXpaHUTe xXnagareHT n Macrno. He gonyckanTe mx
nonagaHusa BO BHELLHIOK Cpeay.

7.4 YTUITIU3SALUNA OTXOO0B

MnacTuk, ynnoTHUTENN, NMMCTOBOW MeTars, NonuypeTaHoBblE KOMMOHEHTbI, NaHernb yrnpasneHus 1
3NEKTPOHHbIE KOMMOHEHTbI HEOBXOAUMO COXPaHUTb W/MNK YTUNM3MPOBaTh Ha OOLLECTBEHHON cBarke, Wunm
nepepaboTtaTtb B creuManmM3ampoBaHHOM LieHTpe. He gonyckante nx nonagaHust B OKPY>KaKoLLYIO cpeay.
CoxpaHuTe rasoBblii XfiagareHT U Macrno B creupanbHbiX eMKOCTSAX, YTOObl NpeaoTBpaTuTb UX

nornagaHve B CNUBHYIO cUCTEMY. YTUNUINPYNTE NUX COrMacHO AENCTBYIOLLIEMY 3aKOHOL4ATENbLCTRY.
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7.5 3ANPOC3AMNMYACTEN

Npn 3anpoce 3anyacten ykasbliBanTe crnegymoLlee:

* Mogenb npubopa

* 3aBoackon Homep npubopa

* npuunHy obpalleHuns

* Yueno 3anyacrten

o BO3MOXHOCTU, NPUIIOXUTE hoTorpadmio 3aKkasbiBaeMon 3anyacTu.

8.  ABAPUIHBIE COOBILEHUS U YCTPAHEHVE HEUCTIPABHOCTE
. .cFpon___________________ ________________________________________

Er |Yb6eautech, 4To Kabenu noaknoYeHbl K O6Last owmbKa Unu BHYTPEHHAS OLLInOKa Ecnn kabenb oTCOeAMHEH, noaknyYnTe U
KNEMMHOW naHenu JaTt4yuka noaKpyTuTe ero.

Erl |Y6eautecb, 4To Kabenu noakmnoYeHbl K
KINEMMHOW naHenu

Ecnu kaBenb oToLuen, NoacoeauHuTe u

Ownbka TepMogaTymka Kamepbl 3akpenuTe ero.

Er2 |Y6eautech, 4to Kabenu NoAKMoYeHbl K Ecnu kaBenb oTollen, NoAcoeauHnTe u

Owwnbka TepmogaTymKka kamepbl

KNEeMMHOW naHenu 3akpenuTte ero.
Y6eautecnh, UTO UCnaputens He OcTaBbTe OBepLy OTKPbITON HEe MeHee, YeMm
3a0roKMpoBaH NbaoM. Ha 15 mMuHyT, 4ToObI Nen pacTasan.
Y6eamTech, YTO NPOJYKT 3aroxeH YMeHbLUNTE Harpy3Kky Ha NPOTUBHU U
NpaBuUIIbHO U ero 00beM He MpeBbILLAeT peLLeTk

Cnuwkom npoaoJIKUTENbHOE OXnaXxaeHune

Y6eautech, YTO BHYTPEHHUI BEHTUNATOP

OBGpaTtuTech 3a NOMOLLBIO
BpaLLaeTcs.

Y6eautecn, 4TO TeMnepaTtyp M ypoBeHb O6paTuTech 3a MOMOLLbIO
BN1AXXHOCTN B NOMeELLEHNN He NpeBbilleHbl.

C6oi1 chasbl XpaHeHWst MO 3aBEPLUEHUN

OBpaTuTech 3a NOMOLLBIO
oxnaxaeHust.

Er2 |Y6eautech, 4To kabenu nogknoYeHbl K
KINEMMHOW naHenu

Ecnu kabenb oToLlen, noacoeanHnTe u

Owunbka TepMmogaTymka Kamepbl 3akpenuTe ero.

D Y6eauTecs, 4To ABepLa NMOTHO
BepLia OTKpbITa BepLia OTKpbITa ,
Oesepy p HAsepy p 3aKpbiTa

0O6wana nHdopmauma o NPoAYKLUMK:
K00 BSFjkz (u0eHmugukayua omoenbHbix 20008 AUHelKU BSF — WKagpos WoK08020 0X/1aXOeHUS U 3aMOPO3KU)
TUIM NMPOAYKTA «BSF»

803MOXM(Hble 8apUAHMbI
BSF = wKag WoKo8020 0X/1a#OeHUA U 3aMOpPO3KU

«j» — Koau4ecmeo pewemok uau 2acmpoemkocmeli, 8apUAHMbI:
03TS = smecmumocmb: 3 pewemxu/emkocmu
05TS = emecmumocme: 5 pewiemok/emkocmeti
07TS = smecmumocms: 7 pewiemok/emkocmedi
10TS = emecmumocms: 10 pewiemok/emkocmeli
10TP = smecmumocme: 10 pewemok/emrocmel
15TS = emecmumocms: 15 pewiemok/emkocmeli
20TS = emecmumocms: 20 pewemokx/emkocmeli
«k» — pononHuTeNbHaA KOHUIypaL s, BO3MOXHbIE BAPUAHTI:
SW — 6e3 arperaTa, 3/1eKTp1MYecKan cuctema pasMmopakKMBaHUSA;
CW — c arperaTom, 3IeKTpUYeCcKas cuctema pasmoparcusaHus;
SX — 6e3 azpezama, cucmema pPa3mMopaXu8aHUs 20PAYUM MAPOM;
CX — c aepecamom, cucmema pasmopaxusaHusa 20pA4YUM MAPOM;
SY — 6e3 aepeaama, pyyHoe pa3mMopaxcusaHue;
CY — c aepezamom, py4yHoe pa3mopaicusaHue

«z» — 00MOoAHUMESIbHAA KOHPUYPAUUS, B03MOXCHbIE 8APUAHMSbI:
Y = ¢ py4yHbIM pasmopaxcusaHuem (KOMIpeccop 8biKMO4aemcs)
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NMpumeyvaHun
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OEKNAPALWA O COOTBETCTEBHH

EALC €

NMPOU3BOOUTENL

Registro imprese: PD03589500283

TAN NPOOYKTA
ST5(==3785% 3(5 /b 505755=210 - B()5%(557,21 (48,3017

MOIOENb

SALADETTE LINEA ERO
ARMAGI REFRIGERATI LINEA EKO MID 150 BIG

ABBATTITORI DI TEMPERATURA LINEA 150
TAVOLI REFRIGERATI LINEA EKO MID

TAVOLI REFRIGERATI PIZZA LINEA EKO MID

- KCARTAHHA £ NONHOA CTESTCTEARSIITES MOSTEEMEINET, 9T0 HalUey FESSHHED PEOOYET COTTRETCTEPAT DROEETHS ~HosCT I VNTI Lo

TReSOERr A QHEEFTHED M8 WA Hhl.

DIR.NE PRO OME
Damizi iacon

RESP.LE LITA"
Dem Gilaceon

DIR.HE & =N
Drarmizi facon



Lkadbl LLOKOBOWM 3aMOpO3KM | PyKOBOACTBO Mo 3KcnsiyaTauum u o6cnyxuBaHuio

NMPUNOXEHMUE - 1

NMacnopTHaa Tabnuyka npoaykTa

Made in Italy
Matricola-Serial number Data produzione - Date of pr~
N°[o 000000 | é dd/mm/y”
No~
Modello - Model Tipo -Type
b PRODUCT _| 6 CODE .
Gas espansione Gas refrigerants
Espansion gas Type refriger
7 0
W 4
(*) NOTA - "MMPUMEYAHWE
CraHpaapTbl 6e3onacHocTH Knumatnyecknm knacc Makc.Temn.okp.cpenbl
EN 60335 —2—89 3 +32°C

IEC60335 — 2-89 5 +43°C
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NMPUNOXEHMUE - 2

YMNAKOBKA, TABAPUTbI UBEC

Ceepbme c 2abapumamu eawez0 wkKaga

3 MpotuBHa GN 1/1 nnun 600x400 cm

50 740

750/780
670

[[TITIHIHH]H[IH

50/80

BHELUHUE FABAPUTDI:
750x740x750/780 OxLWxB mm BEC
HETTO: 82 kr

5 MpotnBHen GN 1/1 nnmn 600x400 cm

N
AN
o

50

e = == -

|
.

870/900
°fl

|

—

50/80

BHELUHUE TABAPUTbI: 750x740x870/900 OxLWxB mm MACCA HETTO: 92 kr
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7 MpoTtuBHen GN 1/1 nnmn 600x400
cm 10 NMpotuBHen GN 1/1 vnum

600x400 cm
- 750 -
- 740 _I
| 8=s | L .
I ] % o
@ L] S E—

BHELUHWUE FABAPUTbI:
750x740x1300/1320 AxLLUxB mm BEC
HETTO (ATO7ISO/AT10ISO): 111 kr
BEC HETTO: (AT10ISOP): 112 kr
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15 MpotnBHen GN 1/1 unmn 600x400 cm

I S— -~ 74—

18C

, , |_ - -

BHELUHUE TABAPUTDI:
750x740x1860/1890 OxLWxB mm BEC
HETTO: 166 kr
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20 NMpoTtueHen GN 1/1 unm 600x400 cm

- 75 > ————— 74—

208

CCCSSSS000055SSSESSSSO000088Sy
R
S SIS
QR

[ L] L]

v ]

BHELUHUE TABAPUTDI:
750x740x2090/2120 OxLWxB mm BEC

HETTO: 184 kr
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NMPUNOXEHMUE - 3
UCTMNbITAHUE N30NALUUN

NMPUNOXEHUE - 4
ANEKTPOCXEMbI LUKA®OB

XONOAUNbHBIE WKA®bI / LUKA®bI LLOKOBOW 3AMOPO3KHU

HaumeHoBaHve ApTukyn Ha cxeme

LI 3/5 7
kacp Ha 3/5 nporvBHen EL_ABB_3-5T_TN_01

LI 7/10 j
kap Ha 7/10 npoTuehen EL_ABB_10T_TN_01

LWkad Ha 15/20 npoTuBHeN

EL_ABB_15T 20T

Mpoussoacreo: TECNODOM S.p.A.

Anpec ¢dabpuku: Via lsonzo, n. 3-5 - 35010 Vigodarzere (Padova) —
Utanua
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Translation of the original instructions

Welcome
STTENTION The producer thanks you for choosing one of its products.
READ INSTRUCTION ‘Wekindlyaskyouto read carefully our manual: this will guarantee the optimal use of your equipment.

EMGLISH - RAEE - Electrical and Electronic Waste Monagzement
Thebarred cap :{“!:II displaped ap the prodact arin theose m vl focnm entotian indicotes thatche prodac bes been ploced forsale ar themerket after fapast | 3, 2005 Ac
RAEE the eod ofits swefin i

[fe-cypele,thefroduct mustbe calected, deposed o, oad treaspurtedsepovotefp fram wrbas wesbe in accerd omos tothe e 5 i farce in eock v dvidv of cosnry.
WEEE in 2kix woy, & car berecavered, contribnting te ovaid ossidle negative =ffects on the anvirapm eot aod bealth, ond fawering the re-sse avedar recpeling of che m aterigls sfwhich the
egaipm entis m oc's ol .The ohusive dspessl of the preductdy the user entaik the o pficstion of edmnbstrative savctians establehed by themorms s is force.The EU Directive AAEE

W I0AIFEMCE (imblem epted in Eelybyihe Low Decresr. | 5) doted M oy /5 JO0FLED Divective M. 3083/ 08)CE coxcemingthe bapdiog afelecincal ea € elecdranic waste.

CLIMATE CLASS 1 5 (Ambient temperature +40°C; Relative humidity 40%)

NOISE LEVEL:

A Any c:-Beration of ordinary and extraordinary maintenance of the equipment
must be done disconnecting the electric power supply. This maintenance
must be done by qualified technician.

The plug has to be always connected to a fixed outlet. It is strictly forbidden
to connect the equipment plug to an extension cord or an adapter.

/N Do not damage or bend the evaporator fins or tubes of the coolant.

A This professional equipment may only be used and cleaned by adults (> 18

years of age in Europe or other limits defined by local legislation) in normal
physical and psychological condition and who have been adequately trained
and informed regarding health and safety in the workplace.
The professional equipment may also be used by trainees, in work/school
projects, according to local legislation, provided that, they are under strict
supervision by a tutor and are adults as mentioned above. In other words,
trainees mustbeinnormal physicaland psychological condition,andadequately
trained and informed regarding health and safety in the workplace.

/N The installation of the device and of the refrigerator unit must be done
only by the manufacturer’s technicians or by trained personnel.

It the 'p::wer supply cable is damaged, it must be substituted by the
manufacturer or by its technical assistance service.

A At the end of the positive process phase, the conservation programis
set automatically at the temperature of 0 to +3°C.
At the end of the negative process 'phase, the conservation program is set
automatically at the temperature of -22 to -25"C.
In order to respect the chilling and freezing time provided by law, whilea cycle
isin progress, it is strongly advised against opening the door of the device.

A VWhen partsare beingreplacedandwhenremovalofthe plugisforeseen,and
removal of the plug is clearly indicated, it must be such thatan operator ma
check, fromany pointtowhich he hasaccess, thatthe plug remains disconnected.

/N All maintenance operations, repairs and cleaning, must be carried out
with the unit in stop position and with the power switched off.

Q

O

S

®

-

A

UP

DOWN

SET

START / STOP

EARTHING

ATTENTION
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INTRODUCTION

The “BLAST CHILLER / SHOCK. FREEZER” has been constructed in respect of the overall community norms concerning the free
circulation of industrial and commerdial products in EU countries

Before proceeding with all the operations on the products, it is recommendable to read carefully the user's manual
and maintenance. In addition, it is important to follow all the current regulations (loading-unloading, installation of the
product, electrical connections, positioning of the item, disposal of material).

Therefore, the units are supplied with all the documentation imposed by such stondards.

The company will not be held liable for any breakage, accidents or foults due to non-compliance, including
non-compliance for not following the instructions of this manual. Moreover, the company will not be respon-
sible if the user makes any modifications, variants or if non-authorised occessories are installed in the unit.
The maintenance requests easy operations, which can be carried out exclusively by specialized technician.

USING MANUAL

The user and maintenance manual constitutes an integral part of the blast chiller. It must be kept
intact and in the safe place for the entire life of the appliance, even if the appliance is transferred
to another user or owner. The manual must be easily consulted by operators and maintenance staff and must
be placed nearby the unit

The appliance includes all documentation required by regulations in force, which are reached during the planning
and manufacturing phase All the instructions prescribed on this manual must help the operator and the qualified
technician to conduct all installation procedures, connections, use and maintenance of the system, in a safely
manner and correctly. This user and maintenance manual contains all the information required for handling the
unit with particular attention to safety.

MANUAL PRESERVATION

It is advisable to use the manual with care and in such a way as not to compromise its contents.
Under no circumstances shall the user remowve, pull out or rewrite any parts of the manual.
Keep the manual in a place protected against humidity and heat. The instruction manual shall be kept
nearby the unit 5o that operators can easily consult the manual The manual must also return to its location after
each consultation. Furthermore, the manual must be kept for the entire life of the appliance and must be handed
over to any SUCCEsSIVE USer or oWwner.

THE MANUFACTURER RESERVES THE RIGHT TO MAKETECHNICAL MODIFICATIONS
TOITS OWN PRODUCTS WITHOUT GIVING PRIOR MOTICE.

|
A ATTENTION

As the manufacturer of the equipment covered in this use and maintenance manual, the company does not manu-
facture materials and objects intended to come in contact with food products {Art. | paragraph 2 letter a of Reg.
1935/2004). In addition, within reason, all materials used for the manufocture of the equipment do not transfer their
compaonents to food products under normal or expected use conditions (Art. | poragreph 2 letter c of Reg. 2023/2004),
among other things, as supported by laboratory tests. Moreover, the user must protect all food products with packe-
ging or containers and, therefore, with materials and objects in compliance with regulation (EC) 1935/2004, with
express reference to regulation (EC) 2023/2008, which establishes the stondards regarding good manufacturing prac-
tices (GMP), from which the manufacturer of the aforementioned equipment considers itself exempt.
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DESCRIPTION OF THE BLAST CHILLER

The current manual refers to a blast chiller that is an appliance suited for cooling quickly cooked food
to a temperature of +3° € (positive process) or to -18° € (negative process). A

WITH

LI TRAYS

LT h b3 Y] I l 1 EELE Tt ds
MET WBGHT kg a2 92 I n2 nr (-1 154
CHAMEER DIMBMZFOMS WaloH | 61 &xe430=270 | &1 Gocd303P0 | 61 Exd30oTED | &l Eod30TED | & 163 0=TED | 61 Exddlcl | 10 &1 Exd3ec ] 340
CAPACITT TS kel QLA A Ll & EMI e 2L 1G] 13 G 20 ER

3 &Dcel0 5 &Dhesl0 T &0hcel0 10 E00400 10 E00400 15 60000 | 20 &Dhes(0

FFACE BETWVEEM TRATS om T T 10,5 7 T 7 T
BLAST CHILLIMG PERFORMAMCE | +3°C 15 kg kg IS5 kg IS5 kg I5kg 45 Kg &0 Kg
BLAST FREEZING PERFORMAMNCE | -18°C kg 12 kg 15Kz 15kg kg I5kKg I5kKp
GAS GAS | RE5IARSITA | R£51ARE0TA | RESLARSITA | RE5IARINTA | R451A/RS0TA R507 RSO7
TEST DETARS "C/URH| +43 ) 85% +43 /5% +43  B5% +43 / E5% +43 7 E5% +43 / E5% +43 7 E5%
ABSDREED POWER W 40 50 &5 &5 &5 T &5
POAWER. SLIPPLY WP Hx| 2307240.1-50 | 2D024001-50 | 2307240-1-50 | 23072400050 | 220340150 |3E0V-IP-M-50H 3300 IP-M-50H:

Available with racks kit and guides to fit pans S0C0e400mm or GM 171,

The external and internal structure is made of stainless steel. Vhile the motor compartment is made of zinc-coated

metal sheet. The basin is insulated with expanded polyurethane resin with a density of 40Kg./Mc.
The power supply is possible thanks to electric cable with plug already provided by the manufacturer.
The insulation of the basin is free of CFC in order to guarantee a low environmental impact.

ATTENTION

L

All the operations regarding chapters:

“I POSITIONING OF THE BLAST CHILLER/FREEZER” Pag. 28 -2 ELECTRICAL CONMNECTIONAND EARTHING” Pag. 30 -3
CLEANING™ Pag. 32 - "4 RECOMMENDATIONS AND WARNINGS” Pag. 33 -7 MAINTANANCE - GARBAGE MANAGEMENT

- DISPOSAL OF MATERIALS™ Pag. 44.
Must be carried out by high qualified technical staff.
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1.2

1.3

1.4

POSITIONING OFTHE BLAST CHILLER/FREEZER

Before unloading/loading and positioning the blast chiller/freezer inside the shop/kitchen, you are kindly request-
ed to read carefully the instruction manual in the different chapters regarding the unloading/loading. dimensions,
weight, evaporating water basin, adjustable feet, electric connections and maintenance procedures of the blast
chiller/freezer subjected in the present manual.

TRANSPORT

NO Sl

Do not superimpose blast chiller packing (allowed only if there is
wooden crate packing option).

We recommend you to transport the blast/chiller abways in the upright po-
sition {as mention on the packing). If the blast chillerfreszer with built in
condensing unit was inclined during transportation we suggest you to keep
the product in the suggested upright position for at least & hours, before
switching it on. In this way, you will allow the oil to flow in all the compo-
nents, lubricating them again. Afterwards you can proceed with the start.

UNLOADING / DIMENSIONS/WEIGHTS

The unloadingf/loading procedures should be executed by pallet-jack or by
forklift driven by skilled and authorized staff. Ve decline any lability for failing
to comply with safety rules currently in force.

Before starting the unloading, positioning and installation procedures of the
blast/chiller freezer inside the shop/kitchen according to the model of the
blast chillerffreezer, please read carefully the information showed in the di-

mensions and weights list (“APPENDICE - 27 Pag. 1346).

The manufacturer declines any responsibilities due to operations performed without adopting the abo-
ve safety precautions.

For further information, refer to the previous chapter “DESCRIPTION OF THE BLAST CHILLER®™.

PACKING

At the delivery please check that the packing is intact and that during transportation no damage was occurred.
Remove the external carton-box; remove the fastener that keeps still the blast chiller/freezer to its pallet, put it
in the correct position and then remove the adhesive white protection of the stainless steel.

The recovery and the recycling of the packing materials such us, plastic, iron, carton box, wood help the sav-
ing of row material and reduce the waste. Please consult your area address book for disposal of materials and
authorized garbage dump.

CONDENSATE WATER DRAINING/ DRAINING CONNECTION

The blast chillerffreezer is available with a built in condensing unit complete with a removable condensate water

basin with manual defrost (without defrost heater).
The basin is assembled in the lower part, under the condensing unit.
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1.5 POSITIONING AND FEET REGULATION

Place the blast chiller/freezer in a perfect horizontal position, acting if necessary on
the screw type adjustable feet. Use a spirit level to check it. The blast chillerffreezer
t must be placed in order to operate properly and allow the correct defrost conden-
sate water draining. In this way you will avoid noisy vibrations of the condensing unit.
Check the correct positioning of the condensate water basin and its draining.

1.6 INSTALLATION INSIDEYOUR SHOP/RESTAURANT 'WORKROOM

We suggest you to install the blast chillerffreezer inside an air-conditioned room. Ve kindly remind you that
without this facility, malfunction may occur (for example condensation etc).

: ATTENTION

Inordertoallowagood functioning ofthe blast chiller/freezer please drawattentions to thefollowing

instructions.

- Do not place the blast chiller/freezer to a direct exposure of sunlight and to all the other
means of irradiation, such as high intensity incandescent lights, cooking ovens, heating radiators.

- Do not place the blast chillerffreezer close to external exits into draught, such as doors, win-
dows, air vent or air conditioning fans.

. Do not obstruct the blast chillerffreezer airinlet.

- Do not place any kind of material on the blast chiller. Keep clear the whole blast chillerfreezer
perimeter in order to allow a proper air circulation.

- Do no place the blast chillerifreezer into an high relative humidity room (condensate water
creation is possible).

- Do not place the blast chiller/freezer inside a closed cavity. WWithout a proper air circulation the
refrigeration unit will not work: efficiently.

- Do not place hot trays or pans on the top of the blast chiller.

- Do not place hot pans, hot pots or any hot object on top or close to the the equipment.

Verify that in the installation room there is enough air turnover, even during closing and rest hours. In
this way the expansion/condensing unit will work correctly.

1.7 MINIMUM WALLDISTANCE

g 5
== =1

o —F

In order to allow a good blast chillerfreezer functioning and a correct air drculation, during the positioning you
have to respect some minimum wall distance as follows:

*  Keepa minimum distance. corresponding to the door opening length, from the front unit grid view.
*  Keepa minimum [0 cm distance of the blast chiller back from the wall.



Lkadbl LLOKOBOWM 3aMOpO3KM | PyKOBOACTBO Mo 3KcnsiyaTauum u o6cnyxuBaHuio

1.8

1.9

BLAST CHILLER WITH BUILT IN CONDENSING UNIT

The blast chiller is provided with built in condensing unit, therefore it is necessary not to obstruct the blast
chillerffreezer air inlet corresponding to the front grid for the air extraction in order to allow a proper air
circulation. Keep clear the whole blast chillerffreezer perimeter.

Ve remind you that room temperature rises or insufficient quantity of air to the unit condenser, reduce the
blast chiller performances with possible deterioration of the products and more energy consumption. If the
blast chillerffreezer with built in condensing unit was leant on the side during transportation we suggest you to
keep the product in upright position for at least 8 hours, before switching it on. In this way, you will allow the oil
to flow in all the components, lubricating them again. Afterwards you can proceed with the starting.

BLAST CHILLER WITH REMOTE CONDENSING UNIT

For what concerns the electric connection, it is necessary to follow meticulously the electrical
rules in force.We remind you that all the operations must be performed by qualified staff only.
The remote condensing unit must be placed far from atmospheric agents, avoiding using the
room where it is installed for storing goods, in order to assure air circulation.

According with the remote condensing unit characteristics, It is necessary to respect the space
from the wall and other obstacles, to ensure always and adequate circulation of air which grants
the correct functioning of the tem and an easy maintenance.

ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONAND EARTHING
ELECTRICAL POWER SUPPLY

The installation and the electrical connections must be carried out in conformity with the elec-
trical rules in force. These operations must be carried out by qualified staff. The company declines
any responsibilities originated from the no observance of the abowve rules in force.

See the blast chiller electric diagrams at “APPENDICE - 5" Pag. 140.

Before plugeing in the blast chiller. it is necessary to proceed with its complete and careful cleaning. using warm
water with no ageressive detergents and drying with a soft cloth all the humid parts (read with attention the
chapter *3 CLEAMIMNG™ Pag.32 regarding the blast chiller cleaning).

In order to carry out a correct plug in you must proceed asfollow:

|.  Prearrange a thermal magnetic circuit breaker switch and be sure that the frequency/tension of the ling
corresponds to that shown on the blast chiller serial number label (see the label placing " APPEMDICE - 1" Pag. 1 34).
Yerify the supply tension at the socket, it must be between +/- 10% when you start the compressor.

4. We recommend you to install a bipolar-switch (or 4 square pole switch) with contact opening of at
least 3 mm, at the head of the socket This switch is obligatory if the loading is over 1000V or when the blast
chiller is connected directly without the use of the plug. The mag thermic switch has to be placed nearby the
blast chiller in order to be well seen by the technician in case of maintenance.

It is necessary that the connection cable section is commensurate to the power consumption of the unit.
i.  Thelawrequiresthatthe unitisearthed;thereforeitisnecessary toconnectittoanefiicient earth connection.

>
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&. If the power supply cable is damaged, it must be substituted by the manufacturer or by its
technical assistance service or however by a person with similar qualifications, so as to avoid
all risks. Mo liability whatsoever can be accepted if the above instructions in not complied with.

T.  Inorder to prevent any risks if the the compressor supplied is damaged, these must be replaced
by qualified technician.Insallton must be carried out only by qualified technicians according to the
regulatien in force. Mo liability whatsoever can be accepted if the above instructions in not complied with.

A WARNING

Any operation of ordinary and extraordinary maintenance of the equipment must be done disconnecting
the electric power supply. This maintenance must be done by qualified technician.

The plug has to be always connected to a fixed outlet. [t is strictly forbidden to connect the equipment
plug to an extension cord or an adapter.

2.2 STARTING THE BLAST CHILLER

ATTENTION

The first start up must be carried out by qualified staff.

Before switching on the blast chiller, be sure that:

*  Your hands must be dry.

*  The surface of the blast chiller must be dry.

*  The floor and the electrical socket must be dry.

Furthiermore, be sure that

*  The build in condensing unit blast chiller must be carried only in wpright position. If it had leaned, we
recommend to wait at least § hours before proceeding with the start so that the oil will flow in all the
components, lubricating them again.

For the temperature setting make reference to the corresponding chart about product categories/ usage tem-
perature, in addition For the working parameters regulation refer to the user instructions of the control panel
enclosed to this current manual.

©Once the blast chiller is connected with the power cable (see the previous paragraph), proceed
powering it with the switch closing.

For the built in unit, before plugging it in, verify that the selector is open in 0, OFF or green position. Insert the
socket and then turn off the switch. Before placing inside the food to be chilled or frozen, it is necessary to clean
the chamber of the appliance (see chapter about cleaning) and afterwards it will be reguired to chill in advance
the chamber before starting the positive or negative processes.

For regulating the functioning parameters consult the instructions for the instrument panel enclosed to the
current manual.
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3.1

3.2

3.3

CLEANING

All the procedures must be carried cut with the stationary unit removing the tension from both the
refrigerated item and the condensing unit.

CLEANING OF THE BLAST CHILLER

The maintenance of the blast chiller must include at least one daily cleaning of the loading zone, in
order to prevent the development and the accumulation of bacteria. Before cleaning the blast chiller
room, carring out the defrosting keeping the door open and removing the lid of the derainage pipe.

ATTENTION

It is essential to keep daily clean the blast chiller in order to prevent the development and the accumulation of

bacteria. Before cleaning the chamber of the blast chiller, you must execute a defrosting process, by remaving

the lid of the drainage basin.

* Do notflush directly the inner parts of the blast chiller because the electrical parts could get damaged.

* Do not use any hard metal tools to Femove the ice.

*  Forthecleaning use only warmwater (not hot) with no-aggressive detergents, taking care of dry-
ing the wet parts with a softcloth.

*  Avoid to use products that contain chlorine or diluted solutions, caustic soda, abrasive detergents,
muriatic acid, vinegar, bleach or other products that might scratch or grind.

*  Werecommend to clean the device at least once a month, when it used for deep-frozen products.

Attention, during the cleaning operations it is recommended to use work gloves.

CLEANING THEPROBE

The maintenance of the blast chiller must include at least one daily cleaning of the temperature core probe.
It is essential to keep daily clean the blast chiller room probe. All the
procedures must be carried out with the stationary unit removing the
tension from both the refrigerated item and the condensing unit. ¥We re-
commend to rinse carefully the probe with clean water and with hygie-
nized solution. Refer to the same methods and detergents for cleaning
named in the previous paragraph.

CLEANING THE CONDENSERUNIT

Allthe cleaning operations must be carried outwhen the unitis off, taking off the electric tension from
boththe device and the condensing unit. Only qualified staff shall carry out the cleaning operations.

For the cleaning and maintenance of the parts made of stainless steel, follow the below recommendations,
considering that the first and basic rule is to guarantes the no-toxcity and the maximum hygiense of the treated
products. The stainless steel has a fine Ryer of oxide that prevents the making of rust. There are detergents that
can destroy or corrode that layer, originating therefore corrosions.
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Before using any detergents inguire with your family supplier about neutral products without chlorine, in order
to avoid corrosions of the steel. In case of scratches on the surface it is necessary to smooth it with the finest
stainless steel wool or with abrasive cloth made of sinewy synthetic material

For the cleaning of the stainless steel it is recommended not to use steel wool and do not leave them on it
because little ferrous deposits might remain on the surface and therefore it could cause the making of rust and
compromise the hygiene conditions.

In orderto have always a good function of the condensing unit it is neces-
sary to carry out periodically the condenser cleaning. This cleaning de-
pends mostly on the environmentwhere the condensing unit is installed.
It is advisable to use an air flush blowing from the inside to the ouwt-
side of the unit. If it was not possible, use a long bristle brush on the
external of the condenser. Be careful not to damage the circuit of
the cooling fluid. The built in condensing unit is placed in the lower
side of the blast chiller. Do not use water splashes.

, Attention, during the cleaning operations it is recommended to use work gloves.

ATTENTION

The operations of ordinary and extraordinary maintenance are described on the chapter
“5 MAINTANANCE - GARBAGE MANAGEMENT - DISPOSAL OF MATERIALS™ Pag. 34.

RECOMMENDATIONS ANDWARNINGS

ATTENTION

This professional equipment may only be used and cleaned by adults (> |18 years of age in Europe or other limits
defined by local legislation) in normal physical and psychological condition and who have been adequately
trained and informed regarding health and sofety in the workplace. The professional equipment may also be
used by trainees, in work/school projects, according to local legislation, provided that, they are under strict su-
pervision by a tuter and are adults as mentioned above. In other words, trainees must be in normal physical and
psychelogicol condition, ond adequately trained and informed regarding health and safety in the workplace.

Wy'e recommend to make a daily cleaning of the external part of the blast chiller, including the internal side of
the door near the gaskets.

: ATTENTION
Do not place hot pans, hot pots or any hot object on top or close to the the equipment.
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4.1 MANUAL DEFROSTING

The blast chiller has manual defrosting and can be made with epen door or closed door (in this case the
time of defrosting will be longer).

: ATTENTION

+  When the blast chiller has finished the process, it is necessary to remove the lid of the water drain-
age pipe in order to allow the water draining into the basin.The drainage pipe is useful also for the
draining of other liquids from the product.

At the end of the process, check the level of the water and, if it necessary, empty the basin.

4.2 MAXIMUM SHELF LOAD AND STORAGE

MAX SHELF LOAD : |5 kg (uniformed distribuited load).

ATTENTION
The blast chiller is suitable to drep the temperature of already cooked food (see the chart with
the temperatures according to the products which must be dropped “5 BLAST-CHILLING/SHOCK
FREEZING TIME" Pag. 39).
Do not introduce into the blast chiller products which are just taken out of the oven WWait fe'w minutes before
placing the products inside the room and then start the cycle Ve remind you that the blasting ime to reach the
requested temperature. depends on different factors such as:
- The shape, the type, the thickness and the material in which the food to be chilled is contained.
*  The usage of lids above the containers.
- The physical features of the product, density, water and fat contents.
- The temperature condition of the food to be chilled.

The setting of the time for the positive chilling and negative blasting must be set according to the type and the
weight of the food to be treated.

MODALITIES SELECTION OF THE PROCESS TIME

The modalities selection of the blast chiller are:

. Time cycle, when the process time is specified VWhen the time cycle phase finishes, the conservation modality
automatically starts.

. “With core probe, it is sufficient to set the temperature of the product to be chilled of frozen; the probe
records the temperature and after the acoustic signal the device will pass into the conservation modality (see
position of core probe).

TYPE OF TYPE OF TYPE OF LOADAELE THICKNESS CYCLE AT THE
PROCESS CYCLE PRODUCT PRODUCT PRODUCT CORE
for dense food 4 kg each tray +3 °C
POSITIVE FULL SPEED or thick size mXimum 50 mm MAXC 90 min
for dense food until -18°C
MEGATIVE FULL SPEED or thick size Jkg 40 rrvm (240 min)
delicate products,
REDUCED vegetables,
Créme, sponge - - -
SPEED dessert. small size
products
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MEASURING THE TEMPERATURE AT THE PRODUCT CORE

HELRT Ywhen the thickness of the products allows it, abvays use the core probe to know
OF TH l‘a exactly the reached temperature at the product core, and do not interrupt the cycle
FROGUET before the temperature of +37C and -157C is reached.

For a correct function of the blast chiller, it is necessary that the products contained inside
arewellplaced in the middle, in orderto allow a good circulation ofthe airin the blast chiller.
Do not obstruct the blast chiller/freezer air inlets inside the device.

For a correct function of the Blast Chiller, it is necessary that the products contained inside are well
placed in the middle, in order to allow a good circulation of the air in the Blast Chiller.

ATTENTION

Children must be kept away from the Blast Chiller.

LOADING OF THE FOOD

The food to be chilled cannot be superimposed.

The thickness must be lower than:
. 50 mm for negative cycle.
. 80 mm for positive cycle.

e

SPACE BETWEEN THEPANS

AR Y

In order to permit a good air circulation inside the Blast Chiller room:
* it is necessary to keep at least ¥ cm space between the pans.
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POSITION OF THE PANS

In order to permit a good process:
. The pans must be placed closed to the evaporator.
. Divide in equal spaces the distance between the pans.

'I
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CONSERVYATION OFTHE FOOD COOKED AND BLAST FREEZED

The food cooked and blast freezed can be preserved in the fridge keeping the organoleptic quali-
ties up to 5 days from the date of treatment.
It is important to respect the cold chain, keeping during the consevation a stead temperature between 0°C and

4°C, according to the food.
Using the technique of vacuum packing, the time of conservation can be raised until about 15 days.

CONSERYATION OFTHE FOOD COOKED AND DEEP FROZEN

The food cooked and deep frozen can be preserved in the fridge keeping the organoleptic quali-
ties up to several months from the date of treatment. It is important to respect the cold chain, maintain-

ing during the conservation a stead temperature from 07 to 4°C, according to the kind of the food.
Using the vacuum technique, the conservation time can be raised until about 15 days.

The food which is subject to negative cycle can be safely preserved for a period of time from 3 to 18 months,

according to the food treated.
*  Itis important to respect the conservation temperature equal or below -20°C.

ATTENTION

*  Avoid leaving at room temperature the food cooked and to be blast frozen.
- Avoid humidity loss, at risk of the food fragrance.

The blast frozen food must be protected by a protective film (better if vacuum packed) and provided with ad-
hesive [abel on which must be indicated:

*  The content.

*  The day of preparation.

*  The assigned expired date.
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ATTENTION
Once the food is defrosted, it cannot be frozen again.
4.3 BLAST CHILLER STARTING UP PROCEDURES

BLASTING CYCLE WITH CORE PROBE

[-  Push the green button.
2-  Push the button “SET™ @ to select the temperature +3°c or-18"c.

3- Afterwards, push the button “STARTSTOR” @ to start the cycle.
4 Atthe end of the cycle (when the buzzer starts to ring). the machine passes automatically into the conser-

vation phase.
¥ Tostop the cycle, press “START/STOP @,

BLASTING CYCLEATTIME

[-  Push the green button.
2-  Push the button “SET™ @tn select the temperature +3°c or-18°c.
Afterwards, push the button “UP” ﬂ“DW' gtn set the requested time for the blasting cycle.
4~ Push the button “START" @ to start the cycle.
5 Atthe end of the cycle (when the burzer starts to ring). the machine passes automatically into the conser-

vation phase.
& Tostop the cycle, press “STARTSTOR ©,
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4.4 CONSERVATION TIME (IN MONTHS) FOR BLAST CHILLED-
SHOCK FROZEN FOOD

In the chart below there are the preservation times of some deep-frozen food.

Freezing

-18°C

DAIRY PRODUCTS

Cheese 4 & &

Butter a 12 15
POULTRY AMD MEAT

Beef 7 12 :
Weal & 12 :
Lamik & 12 :
Pork 4 12 |5
Poultry 5-9 12 :
Rabbit, goose 4-6 - .

Duck, turkey 4-6 - .

Game &-10 12 12
FISH

Lean &-8 12 15
Fat {=el, mackerel, salmon, herring) 1-4 T-8 8-9
Shellfish with pincers 1-4 12 17
Shellfish 1-3 10 12
YEGETAEBLES ANMD FRUITS

Wegetables 12 k1 4
Fruits 12 18 24
PASTRY

Cakes 1-4 B 12

PRE-COOKED FOOD

Pre-cooked food 2-4 & &
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5 BLAST-CHILLING/SHOCKFREEZINGTIME

MAXIMUM
PAN  LoaDINg  TioBEl  BLASTEREEZING  cvere usep
CAPACITY
PRIMI PIATTI
White sauce GHM I héd &L 4 cm 70 minutes POSITIVE
Meat Stock GMI RITD TL &-T cm 20 minutes POSITIVE
Cannelloni GMI b4 4 Kg 34 cm 40 minutes POSITIVE
Wegetable soup G R0 5L 5 cm 20 minutes POSITIVE
Fresh pasta GMI b4 | Kg 5 cm 30 minutes HMEGATIVE
Mear ::ﬂ LOMALE | GNLI hED 5 Kg 5 cm 90 minutas POSITIVE
Bean soup GMI héd 5 Kg 5 cm 20 minutes POSITIVE
Fish soup GMI héd 4 Kg 5 cm 20 minutes POSITIVE
MEAT AND POULTRY
Roast GMI héd TKg 10 cmi 0 minutes POSITIVE
BEraised beef GMI héd THg 15 cmi 20 minutes POSITIVE
Buoiled beef GMI/ h&D & Kg 12-18 cm 0 minutes POSITIVE
Chicken breast GHMI/ h4d 5 Kg 4-5 cm 30 minutes POSITIVE
Roast-beef GHMI/ h4d 4 Kg 10-15 cm 80 minutes POSITIVE
FIsH
Grouper GHMI h4d 1 Kg E-10 con 20 minutes POSITIVE
Sea cicada GHMI h4d 1 Kg 3 ocm 15 minutes POSITIVE
Vacuum-packed GMI/I h&0 1 Kg max 3-4 cm 20 minutes POSITIVE
maules
Fish salad GMIT b4 4 Kg 34 cm 30 minutes HMEGATIVE
Boiled polyp GMI héd 5 Ke - 50 minutes POSITIVE
Humnid cuttle fish GMI héd 4 Kg 4-5 cm 50 minutes POSITIVE
WEGETAELES
Carrot GMI héd 4 Kg 4-5 cm 50 minutes POSITIVE
Mushroom GMI héd 4 Kg 4-5 cm &0 minutes POSITIVE
Courgettes GMI héd 1Kg 4-5 cm 20 minutes POSITIVE
PASTRY
Vanilla and GMI/I héd 6L 45 cm 90 minutes POSITIVE
chocolate pudding
English cream GMI heD IL 4-5 cm 20 minutes POSITIVE
Custard cream GMI7 héd iL 4-5 cm 90 minutes POSITIVE
cm:ﬂ’;i‘:gg"‘” GMNI/1 h40 IL & cm &0 minutes POSITIVE
Semifreddo GMI/T h4d 1Kg 4-& cm 50 minutes POSITIVE
Tiramisi GHMI/ héd 5 Ke 4-5 cm 45 minutes POSITIVE

THE MANIFACTURE HAS THE RIGHT TO MAKE TECNICAL CHANGES WITHOUT WARNING.
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6 CONTROL PANEL

6.1 DESCRIPTION

The control panels manages the basic functions of the device:
Positive blast-freezing or cooling.

Negative blast-freezing or deep-freezing.

Hearth probe or time blast-freezing.

Conservation.

Manual defrosting without heater or hot gas.

Thanks to some parameters is possible to erase some functions or change others.
The final user (the cook) can select the type of cycle and the chilling time when the core probe is not selected.

Control panel position
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6.2 INTERFACE

LED deep-freezing functions

Room temperature

controller
Time from the cycle starting
function and tme selector
Start/Stop/Freezing

- Time regulation

Signal switching off Function light

(Buzzer)

Defrosting Display

There is a 5 seconds lamp-test when the control stats, after that it places in Operative position.

Stand-by

Display
The display shows -

Keys

The front panel stops in stand by functions if the button “SET™ @ is pressing for 4seconds when the blasting
cycles have been stopped.

TIME AND CORE PROBE PROGRAMM SETTING

PULSANTE PULSANTE PULSANTE  PARTENZA CICLO FINECICLO  MANTEMIMENTO  SBRIMAMENTO
KEY DEFLAY KEY DEPAY KEY CYCLE START  CYCLE STOP KEEPING DEFROSTING

soxl +3° <) +
'—3)Q_®)e‘_{)xl @

Ox2 -18° QO - O i

I

°C = "

~
e

» (&) -Ox
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Stop

Display
YWhen the time cycle is selected the display shows the time (in hours and minutes) or the records of the core
probe if the probe cycle is selected.
The upper point of the second display shows the selection in case of negative process.

Keys
Set, @ Up e Droven @}-:E}"_; permit to enter the cycle setting.

5‘“—'—@ to go automatically to the negative and positive probe cycle process.
Press Set @ key for 4 sec the control panel is in stand-by.

Press Up @ or Down 9 to set automatically time cycle if previously was selected the core probe cycle,oth-
erwise set +- for the time cycle.

If the buzzer is on, pressing Down (&g to turn itoff.
Press Start/Stop (&) to start the cydle.

Start
Display

The display shows the remaining time (in hours and minutes), when the time cycle is selected or the records of
the core probe if the probe cycle is selected.

If the presence of door is on (PI=I) and the contact is not well closed, on the display appears “dr™ which shows
that the door is open.

Keys
Pressing the “5ET™ @ key the display shows the time passed from the starting of the cycle or the time of the
time cycle, in order to reach the cycle temperature, if it is in conservation modality.

Pressing LUp @, the temperature recorded by the room probe is shown This data lasts 5 seconds.
If the buzzer is on, pressing Down 9 to turn itoff.
Press Start/Stop %) to start the cycle.

ATTENTION

At the end of the positive process phase, the conservation program is set automatically at the temperature of 0 to +3°C.
Atthe end ofthe negative process phase, the conservation program is setautomatically at the temperature of-22 to -25°C.

In order to respect the chilling and freezing time provided by law, while a cycle is in progress, it is
strongly advised against opening the door of the device.

6.3 ALARMS

The existing alarms are those related to the probes. They are shown only when it is required the view of the
relative probe. “Er” Generic or internal error of the probes.

“Er*" generic error or inside the probe.
“Erl"” room probe error.
“Er1" core probe error.

If one program is in progress and an error is generated, the cycle passes to time process even if the error con-
tinues to be on. See also chapter “8 MERSAGES OF ERROR AMD S0OLUTIOMS™ Pag. 45.
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6.4 REGULATIONS

Compressor

The compressor can be active only in START function when the room probe has no error.

If the presence of door is on (PI=l). the door must be closed to permit the starting of the compressor only
if P6=0. With P5=0 the compressor is active even if the door is open and with arrested fan. The compressor
starts according to the SET POINT on, corresponding to the selected cycle and according to the differential of

temperature set (Parameter P8).

The protection time for the compressor are:
PS: minimum delay that must exist between the switching off and the next starting up of the compressor.

This parameter is used also like reset of the card.

P10 minimum delay that must exist between 2 consecutive starting ups of the compressor.

Manual defrosting
The defrosting is carried out with open door, without the use of neither the heater nor the hot gas.

Parameters

Pressing contemporarily Up (EYand Down S)to enter the parameter setting for at least 4 sec.

At this point on the display appears the number itself of the parameter (P0). Pressing the SI:—I'@ key, it is pos-
sible to see the value of the parameter itself and modify it.

THEKET:U AMDDOW MYHENTHE PARAMETER SETTIMG B O ALLOW TO FAIS TO THE MEXT/FORMER PARAMETER WHENTHE

WALUE OFT ARAMETER Iy JTHET MODIFY IT.
Crescription
“HH.

PO [WWhen switching to conservation the buzrzer sounds for secs. indicated 0 | i 1D n
Fl |Dizor present U=door absent; |=door present [1] | | I n-
an during the procass U=together with the compressor [=always on [1] | | I n-
“ermit to enter the core probe function [1] | | 1 n-
Fermit to enter the negative process [1] | | I n-
~L |Fermit to enter the defrosting 1] | | | n-
F& |stopping functions when the door 5 open U=compressor+ians; [ =Rans [1] | | I n-
Fi [Configuration BLE U=dafrosimg: [=fan+defrosting [1] | | I n-
yrsteress of regulation | pli] 3 3 il
rotection of the CoOMmprassor LT n (250 valid as reset) 1] bR ] z min
rotection of the comprassor Undlin ] L 3 3 mrin
efrosting duration ] L i [i] mrin
ripging duration ] L 3 3 mrin
Pl 3| Core probe for the posiove process =50 L 3 3 il
Fl4|_ore probe for the negative process -5l EE -lg -lg i
om probe for the positive process =50 L -4 -4 il
om probe for the neagatve process =50 L -I5 -35 il
om probe for the positive conservation process =50 L ] u il
om probe for the negative conservation process -5l EE -I5 -25 i
'ositive Time procass duraoson ] 599 47 237 lin
Fil|Magatre time process duration ] 599 Fii] ] lin
Pl [5et condenser temperatura for sacond fan =50 EE a4 EF il

Fil|enable controller for secondary fan | 1] | r'
P23 [ S o8 hesting, 3 = Srd Condenser tan - HENEN R
Pi4[5tenlzaton duration setting I el 15 15 in
Pi5[5tenlzanon temperature threshold settng -5 EE 5 5 i
Pi6[3 = condenser fan temperature threshold setting -5 EE b T i
P27 e A E Sy counthg baore BLnE A 0o [+ [ o[ o=
Pid|Frobe heating duration setting I 10 ] 2 in
Hi%|Frobe heating temperature set point 1] 9 ] 4 g
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7.1

7.2

7.3

1.4

MAINTANANCE - GARBAGE MANAGEMENT -
DISPOSAL OF MATERIALS

Maintenance must not be confused with the cleaning activities permitted and described in the manual.
Per the above, maintenance may only be performed by qualified adults occording to local legislation.

All maintenance operations and reparations of the aplionce must be carried out with stationary unit,

removing the tension from both the refrigerated item and the condensing unit. All the operations must
be carried out by qualified and specialized staff.

- CAUTION
All cleaning ordinary and extraordinary operation are described in chapter “CLEANING™

PERIODICAL CHECKS

AL regular intervals (at least once a year). it is important to make a complete system check by qualified staff only.
Please check that

. the water drainage system works properly.

there are no refrigerating gas leaks and the complete refrigerating system works property.
the maintenance state of the electrical system is completely safe.

the door gaskets and the door itself close property.

the condenser of refrigerating unit is clean.

SUBSTITUTION OF THE FANMOTOR

If the device is provided with a fan motor and it is necessary to remaove it, it is important to @king off the tension,
verify the labelwith technical data ofthe fan motorand substitute it with one ofidentical power, voltageandfrequency.

SUBSTITUTION OF THE COMPRESSOR/ Refrigerated gas

In case of compressor damaging and/or replacing, save its refrigerating gas and oil and avoid dispersing itin the environment.

GARBAGE DISPOSAL

Plastic, gaskets, sheet metal, polyurethane components, panel controls and electric material in general must be
sved andfor dumped in public dumps andfor garbage authorized centre.

Be sure not to disperse.

Save the refrigerating gas and oil in special tanks, do not dispose of them in the sewage system but dump them

in according to your local laws.
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7.5 REQUESTING SPARE PARTS

After verifying the problem with a specialized technician,VWhen requesting spare parts, after please say clearly :
*  Model of the item.

*  Serial number of the item.

*  Motivation of the request of support.

*  Quantity of the spare part.

Possibly, enclose also a picture of the part to be ordered.

8 MESSAGES OF ERROR AND SOLUTIONS

BEREAKDOWN
MESSAGE ERROR SOLUTIONS
MALFUMCTION
EQ Ensure that all the cables EEneric error or' If the cable is vore off, insart ic
are included in the terminal Internal error of the probe 2Eain and screw it up
EE]. Ensure that all the cables arror of the room orobe If the cable is vore off, insert it
are included in the terminal P 2gain and screw it up

Ensure that all the cablas fth be If the cable is tore off, insert ic
ERE are included in the terminal Brror of the room pro again and scraw it up

Ensure that all the cablas £ th 4 b If the cable is tore off, insert ic
ERJ are included in the terminal Error of the condenser probe 2Eain and screw it up

Check if the evaporator is Leave the deor open for at
blocked with ice least |5 min to melt the ice
Check if the product is loadad Lighten the load of mrays
correctly and does not excead and grill
Blasting time too long Check if id:}?nl:iﬁegrnal fan is Contact the assistanca

Ensure that the laboratory
temperature is not too high

and ‘with high percentage of Contact the assistance

humidicy
Failed conservaton of the food .
at the end of the blasting cycle Contact the assistance
]:R The door is open The door is open Check that the door is

property closed

General product information:
code BSFkr {identification of single particulor code of the fomily B5F - "k* additional configuration of EUT

Elast Chiller - Shock Freazer) possible options:
"BSF" TYFPE OF PRODUT WY Without unit - electric defrosting system
CW With unit - electric defrosting system
possible obtions: 53X Without unit - Hot gas defrosting system
BEZF = Blast Chiller - Shock Freazer CX With unit - Hot gas defrosting system
57 Without unit - manuzl defrosting system
" grids or pons copooty of EUT T With unit - manual defrosting system
possible sptions:
03TS = copooty: 3 grids or pons “z" additional configuration of EUT
O5TS = copacty: & grids or pans possible options:
07FTS = copaaty: 7 grids or ponsv = "With manual defrosting system (il comprassore =i
10TS = copooty: |0 grids ar pans IpEEnE]

[10TF = copacty: |0 gnds or pans
I5TS = copocty: | 5 gnids or pans
20TS = copacty: 20 grids ar pans
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DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITA’

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY - DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE-

1} DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITA'
GB-IE-ME DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
FR-BE-LU DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE'
DE-AT KONFORMITATSERKLARUNG

m IL SOTTOSCRITTO DESIGNATO DICHIARA CHE IL PRODOTTO SOTTOELENCATO FABERICATI DA:
GB-IE-ME  THE UNDERSIGNED DECLARE THAT THE PRODUCT LISTED BELOW HAVE BEENMANUFACTUREDBY:
FRBE-LU  JE SOUSSIGNE, NOMME, DECLARE QUE LE PRODUIT ENUMERES CLDESSOUS ONTETE FABRIQUES PAR

DER UNTERZEICHNETE ERNANNT ERKLART, DASS DIE UNTENAUFGEFUHRTEN PRODUKTE HERGESTELLT VON

1D

SONO CONFORMI ALLE SEGUENTI DIRETTIVE E NORME:
GB-E-ME  ARE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE FOLUWING DIRECTIVE:
FR-BE-LU  SONT CONFORMES AUX DIRECTIVES ET REGLES SUIVANTES.
DE-AT MIT DEN VORSCHRIFTEN KONFORM SIND, DYE IN DE FOLGENDEN RICHTLINIEN

ORETTIVE - DIRECTIVE - DRECTIVES - FOCHTLINEN . MONDO - WORLD « MONDE - WELY

:':“

Schemi di valutazione defla conformita - Confovmly Asseseal Schemes
Systémes divaluaton de la conformeé - Konformedsbe .9

T Tale dichiarazione riguarda esclusivamente il prodotto di riferimento nello stato in cui viene immesso sul mercato,
in applicazione delle direttive ¢’ stato predisposto un fascicolo tecnico custodito presso la nostra sede:

GB-IE-ME This declaration includes only the product of reference in the state in which the market is immediately appied in the
appiication ofthe diroctives and £ has been provided a lechnical document custody at our office:

FR-BE-LU Cetle decianation inclut sewienent Je produd ce référence dans I'étal dans lequel ie marché st immédiatement appdqué &
Fappdcabon des divectives st a &ré fournl un document fechnigue cusiodie 4 nofre burear:

DE-AT Diese erklarung ist nur das produk! der referenz im staal, in denen der mark! in der anwendung der richtlinien
sofort geliefer! wurde, dass oin tochnisches dokument in unserem biro angefohrt wurde

PLACE AND DATE LEGALE RAPPRES
PLACE AND DATE LEGAL REPRESERITIVE
VEVET DATE REPRESENTANT XU

PLATZ UND DATUM RECHTUCHESFEPRA
Vigodaere (POJ-MTALY _ ANV ;W s AAAY Zlano Gi

La presente dichiarazione deve essere conservata integra in luogo sicuro, durante tutto il ciclo di vita del predotto,
This declaration must be kept infact in @ safe place, throughout the Iife cycle of e product
Celte céclaration dod élre consevvde infacte e kou Siv, pandand iy durée de vie du prodt.
Diese Erklaung muss watrend des gesamien Labenszyklus des Produkis an einem sicheren Orf audbewahrt werden

FARE RIFERIMENTO ALLA DICHIARAZIONE CE CHE ACCOMFPAGNA IL PRODOTTO
YEUILLEZ- VOUS REPORTER A LA DECLARATION JOINTE AU PRODINT - REFER TO CE DECLARATION ACCOMPANYING THE FRODUCT
- BEACHTEN SIE DIE DEM PRODUKT EEIUEGENDE CE ERKIARUNG
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APPENDICE - |

TARGHETTA IDENTIFICAZIOMNE PRODOTTC - FPRODUCT IDENTIFICATION PLATE -
ETIQUETTE D'IDENTIFICATION DU PRODUIT - DAS PRODUKT-TYPENSCHILD - TARJETA DE
IDENTIFICACION DEL PRODUCTO - PLACA DE IDENTIFICACAC PRODUTO

fandl) il iy o

Made in ltaly c €

Matricola-Serial number Data produzione - Date of production
N“|o 000000 | é_ ddiminiyyyy |

Morma-Marm
Modello - Model Tipo -Type EN -IECE0335-2-89

é PRODUCT | b CODE | W\

Gas espansione Gas refrigerante Carica gas(g)

Espansion gas Type rafrigerant Charge of gas '{:} W
o— 16 I —i— -
Tensione Fase
FEaW W A Power supply Phase Hz

¢f|®f]®f|®“ I@fl@ﬂ

Tale targhetta definisce tutti i dati tecnici del prodotto come riportato nella legenda nella prossima pagina
The plate defines all the technical data of the cabinet as showed on the table in the next page.
L'étiquette définit toutes les donnes technigues sur le produit. selon la tabelle page suivante.

Die Platte definiert die Produkt technischen Daten wie in der Legende auf der nachsten Seite beschrieben

Dicha tarjeta define todos los datos técnicos del producto como se describe en la leyenda en la pagina siguiente
A placa define todos os dados técnicos do produto como na legenda na proxima pagina

AN At ol Mip el il Al s i bl ddall gl el IR TR
Al el ol iy iy e S Sl da Al Sl s il o Gl
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LEGENDA. / LEGEND

IT

FR

DE

ES

NunIern Serial nurnber NunIem Matrikel- Mumero de serie 'ﬂ'I
matricola matricule Mumber Jpad]
2 Data di Crate of Date de Zeitpunke der Drata de mi
produzione production fabrication harstellung produccion i
n Modello Cabinat's model Modale adell HModelo i
TII:"_:I di Wersion ype Type de wersion Typ version Tipo de version e
VErsione Jeud
Classe Cabinet Clasze Klimatische - Ll
Cl lirmat
H Clirnatica maobile Climartic Class climatiqua klassa 338 cimatics e
& - i e
I‘vlurma Safety Norm SG.II'H:IE.FII:I r|:Ie Retht.smr Tipo -:I.E
(*) sicurezza sécurité Schriftan normativa o
Tipo gas di Expansion Gas de Gas- Gas de FREs
2spansione gas type expansion Erwsiterung exXpansion e
Tipo gas Refrigarant Gas de Gas als Tipo de Jhpg
refrigerante Eas Cype refrigarant Kaelemitzal refrigerante ]
Carica gas Cantidad da Jah g
Charge of Charge de Gas-Kosten
n (E] Ee e ER e g refrigerante Jas(
Pot. elettrica .
. L Top hghtng total | Puissance ol Elektrische Potencia electrica e B
illurninazione - - . . L
Electrical power de lz lumiare Leistung won licht | de iluminacion
WWart)
Resistenza -
. Electric heater . Resistenz gegen . . Fli s o
acqua di . Resistance eau Resistencia agua
condensation “Wasser- i3
condensa Condensat . Condensado VL
warer Kondensation I
(vWatr)
P'? S Electric defrost H'?EFE“EE Widerstand Resistencia w2 gl
sbrinamento Heater dagivrags Abtauung desconzelacion Ly
glevtrico (Wvart) Electrigue Elektrische ne= i
Potenza assorbita . e sy it
totale Towrl power Consommation Toal Consumo total Lege Ll
(A Consumption d'émergie totale | Stromwverbrauch de potencia Jig 2l
Tensiona Tansi &
alimentazione Power supply d'alinfzzllnalginn Spannung Tension de uso .__;
{(Yolt) cly
m ® Fasi M® Phases M® phase Fhazen FHumero de fasi =t il
Frequenza . Frequencia L
Fraquenc Frequence Frequenz
n (Hz) uency d A de uso VA

(*) NOTA - NOTE - 4% sle )%

Classe climaﬁc:.a_
Climatic class - &l 43

MNorme sicurezza Max temp. ambiente

Max ambient temperature - (il fallda o gad]
+32°C
+43°C |

Safety norms - Al s 8
EM 60335 -2-8% 3

I IEC60335 - 2-89 I 5 I
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APPENDICE - 2

MISURE D'INGOMERO E PES| - PACKAGING DIMENSIONS AND WEIGHT -ENCOMEREMENT
ET POIDS - PESOS Y MEDIDAS S g Alatid

3 Teglie -Trays GN 1/1 o 600x400 cm

0 750 4 5 1025
- uy
& “ o -
I": +H H
A 2 E
i  S——

5 Teglie - Trays GN 1/I o/or 600x400 cm

0 750 &5 T 5
3 ol '«
g 8 |
& g CEEN|
|
L =]
1
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7 Teglie - Trays GN /1 ofor 600x400 cm
10 Teglie - Trays GN 1/1 ofor 600x400 cm

70

TH+E

120045

[ S

I5 Teglie - Trays GN /1 o/or 600x400 cm

i lY

T 5

1110 *

1800 + 5

=T 0
W
+ -
g 8
2

s

Eﬂ'
wil
- +
g

B1E

T50+5

To£5

616

B0
B3
L
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APPENDICE -3

TEST DIELETTRICO - DIELECTRIC TEST - TEST DIELECTRIQUE - DIELEKTRISCHE TEST -

PRUEBA DIELECTRICA - DIELECTRICA TESTE

i a0 )

APPENDICE - 4

ATTREZZATURA CON GAS FLUORURATI AD EFFETTO SERRA - EQUIPMENT WITH
FLUORINATED GREENHOUSE GASES - EQUIPEMENT AVEC GAZ A EFFET DE SERRE FLUORE -
AUSRUSTUNG MIT FLUORIERTEN TREIBHAUSGASEN - EQUIPO CON GASES FLUORADOS CON
EFECTOINVERNADERO-EQUIPAMENTOCOMGASESFLUORADOSCOMEFEITODEESTUFA

gD kil A il ot Qe 31

"R-452A

R-507A

CARICA GAS
GAS LOAD (kg) X GWP: 2.141 = CO2

VEDI ETICHETTA CE
SEE CE LABEL
1GAS SERRA FLUGRURAT] SOND COMTENUTS ERMETICAVIENTE WELLE ATTREZZATURE
1 COMVRSTATORE CLETTRICO WA UN COMPROVATO TASSO D1 PEROITA WHTRIORE ALLO 0 5% PER ANND
THE FLUOAWATID GREENWOUSE ART CONTANED IN MEAMY TICALLY SEALED FOUNPMINT
_IWE SLECTIVCAL SWTIEHGEAR A TESTED LEAKAGE RAZE OF LESS THAN 0.1% FOR YEAR
LES GAZ A EFFET DE SERRE FLUORES SONT ENFERMES MERMENOUENENT DANS LES SOUMENENTS
AMVASY Df fm:wtwm(wo.-‘ am '&TL-(M.A"{O( FATE s»rmum . 'MAA
(413 Auoorm\ TREMHAUSGASE SND r»(wr w N?W ISTUNG mu(smomu
OFF FLEXTIROONE SOMITANLAGTN MAT TN NADNCE WIEMAT FURLUSIRATT VOW LINTER D.I% MO M
4035 GRS OF ERECTO INWTANADERD FLUCKADGS 1S TAN COMTTAVOOS MRV ICAVENTE £V LO% E0UPGS
4 APAAAVENTA FLFCTRXCA TAENE LA COMPRDRADA TASA OF AIRDOM INFERDW AL 0 J% POR 4RO
©F SASES (OM FFET0 OF ESTUR FLEORRO0S ESTED CONTIOOS MEAETICAVENTE MOS FOLWMMENTOS
O COMUTADORSS FLITINCDS TIM UVGA TAXA OF FEAD COMMROVACA INFIADA A 0. 1% 208 AND
S e et B i A _— e
e R0t e Vol e .-u..v”.y.i-)uo

CARICA GAS
GAS LOAD (kg) X GWP: 3.985 = CO2

R507

VEDI ETICHETTA CE

SEE CE LABEL

1 GAS SERRA SLUORLRAT) SOND CONTENUT ERMETICAVENTE NELLE ATTREZZATLSE
B COMMUTANORE ELETTIRCO mA U COVIPROWATD TASSO OF RERDITA 0 ERICAL ALLD 0.1% PER ANNO
T FLAORWATID GREENWOUSE ARL CONTAINED IV MEAME TICALLY SEALLD FOUNPMENT
THE ELECTRVCAL SWITORGEAR A TESTED LEARAGE RATE OF LESS THAN (.15 FOR YEAR
JS GAZ A EFFET DE SESRE FLUORES SONT ENFERMES N!AW".).(U!\I’ Dans LU[WV“RV}
Mn O((sMNTULW(L}('(l:\.i A L B MMA"IIX RATE b\'ﬂilﬂl 0 MM

INE FLUDRERTEN TREBHACSGASE SIND OVOHT I DER AUSRUSTUNG EINGESCHLOSSEN
OEF ELECTROONE SOMANLAGEN HAT E3 RADYCE WRESENT VERLCSTRATE VOW LATER Q1N M0 s

A0 GASES OF £72CTO WHTANADY R0 /LUORADCS £5TAN COMTTAIDCS MWRMECAMINTT [V (05 QL0
LA APAALMENTA ELACTIICA THENE LA COMPROBMADA TASA OF AEADIOA INFERKA AL 0. 2% POR ANO
05 GASES (OM EFE70 [ ESTLRR FLUCRACDS £5740 CONTIONS MERVE TIAMENTE ACS EQLMMENTOS
0¢ MWSIJW@ TEM LWSA TaXA Of nu(wmumlmlo.wam
e P s g Mol D ML D O e
-—wl,)mamuw.‘.v,&.)u)
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APPENDICE -5

RIEPILOGO SCHEMI ELETTRICI ABBATTITORI - ELAST CHILLERS ELECTRICAL DIAGRAMS
- RESUME DIAGRAMMES ELECTRIQUES - ZUSAMMENFASSUNG SCHALTPLAMNE - RESUMEM

DIAGRAMAS ELECTRICOS - RESUMO FIACAO ELETRICA

ABBATTITORE 5/10 TEGLIE - 5/10 TRAYS BLAST CHILLER

HBC1433

S1: INTERRUTTCGRE BIFGLARE.

C: OOHFREESORE CHL.TEL

MII: MOTORE FER WENTOLE
COMDEMNSATORE.

M3: MOTRE PER WENTOLE SUPPLE-
HENTO COMDENMIATORE
Hi=MOTOREPER VENTOLE SN COMDENER.
TOREE EAFFREDDAHENTD COMFREREDAE.
WAL E: MOTORE PER VEMTOLE 5U
E¥APORATORE

RFl: RESETEMIA IMTERNA ALLS
PLASTICA DI BEORDO PORTA.

K.C: RELE PER ALWMENTAZIZMNE
COMPRESSORE

KWE: RELE FER ALIMEMTATIOHNE
WEWTOLE 5U EVAFCRATTRE.

MC: INTERRUTTORE PORTA AFERTA.
S-COS-COT: IOMDA DI
CONTROLLD SURRIZCALDAMEMNTD
COMDENSATORE.

B-C: 2ONDA MELLA CAMERL REFRL
=ERATA FTC.

5.5 IOMDA PALLOHE FTC PER LA TEMFERATL-
R INTERHA DELLUALIMENTO DA BEEATTERE.
CINC2MCI: COMDEMSATORE O SPUMTD FER
VEHTOLA BTERHA DA | HICROFARAD
RI: RESETEMIA INTERMA COMPREISD LE
PR: FREESOETATO HP

Fl: MTELRUTTORE HACHETOTERHICO
WEBC 1433 SCHEDA CORTROLLD
K| : RELE ALIMEMTAZIONE RESISTEM-

T4 COHPREISORE /_

1A

-

=4 48
n
-I:hEE

23 Ba
13 aa

w L )
i !
51: BIFDILAR BWITCH
C: COMPRESSOR (MLTE i Iﬁ' -
M IHE: COMDEMSER FAN HOTOR |=
M3: FAM FICTOR, ADDITICMAL L AE A
COMDENSER
M4z FAM MOTOR DR COMDERSER (i |
AMND COMPRESSOR COOLING ®7
WINVIWE: FAMN MOTOR 0N
EVAPORATOR
RPI: B TERMAL HEATER 0N DDOR
FRAME PLASTIC

H.C:RELAY FOR COMPRESSOE DUPPLY
ENE: RELAY FOR EVAPORETOR

FAMS SUPFLYT

MC: DPE CDOR BWITCH
S-CONI5-COrE: COMSEMSER
OVERHEATING PROBE

S§-C=FTC PROGE IM THE REFRICERATED FOOM
5-5: "TC CORE FROME FOR THE INTERNAL
TEMARATUAE OF THE FOCD T BE ILASTED
CIMCIACE: COMDENSER FOR THE
IHTERHAL FAMN IM I MICROFARAD
Rl: COMDEMSER INTERMAL HEATER
PR: HPF PRESSURE SWITCH

Fl: SWITCH MAGMETERMIC

WEBLC | 433: CONTROL FANEL

Kl = COMPRESSDR FOWWES SUPFLY RELAY M4 HE pE




